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Ref: NHAI/RO-VJA/APIIC/ATP/2023-24/ QUAYS June 16, 2023.

INVITATION OF PUBLIC COMMENTS

Sub: NHAI, RO, Vijayawada - Operation and Maintenance of Hyderabad Bangalore section from

Km 211.000 to Km 462.164 of NH-7 (Total length 251.164 Km) in the state of Andhra

Pradesh - Permission for laying of water supply pipeline along Hyderabad-Bangalore
section of NH-44 from Km 415.500 to Km 441.000 (RHS) (From KIA Motors to

Palasamudram junction) totalling to a length of 25500m - Public comments - Reg.

The Project Director, PIU - Ananthapur submitted a proposal of M/s. A. P. (ndustrial

Infrastructure Corporation Limited, Govt. of Andhra Pradesh along NH-44 in the state of Andhra

Pradesh from Km 415+500 to Km 441+000 on section of Hyderabad - Bangalore, totalling to a

length of 25500m in Sri Satya Sai District of Andhra Pradesh.

As per MORTH guidelines vide letter No.RW/NH-33044/29/2015/S&R® dated 22"4

November 2016, the Highway Administration will put out the application in the Ministry's website

for 30 days seeking claims and objections (on grounds of public inconvenience, safety and general

public interest).

In view of the above, the comments of public, if any, on the above mentioned proposal is

invited on below mentioned address.

Regional Officer - Vijayawada,
National Highways Authority of India,

Regional Office, Dr. No.41-29-45A, R. S. No.373/2A
Near Kodandaramalayam, Chalasani Nagar,

Ranigarithota, Krishnalanka, Vijayawada -520013.
Email: rovijayawada@nhai.org

Singh),
Regional Officer,
RO - Vijayawada.
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NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA
(Ministry of Road Transport & Highways, Government of india)
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PR()JECT IMPLEMENTATION UNIT . ANANTHAPUR
# 6-4-239,3r{ C1oss, Maruthi Nagar, Ananthapur - 515 004.

Ttbflll1/rt8t/t-t6f 'air:anantapur@nhai.ors,nhaipiuatp@smail.com 16.06.2023
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Ref:

3

NHllrpru-lrf,,i

Regional Officer
National Highways Authority of lndia
Regional Office
Door No.41 -29-45A,3rd& 4th floors
Near Kodandaramalayam
Chalasani Nagar, Ranigarithota
Krishnalanka, VIJAYAWADA - 520 013

Sub: Operation and Maintenance of Hyderabad - Bangatore section from Km 211.000
to Km 462.164 of NH-7 (Totat tength 251.164 Km) in the state of Andhra Pradesh
- Permission for taying of water suppty pipeline along Hyderabad-Bangalore
section of NH-44 from Km 415.500 to Km 441.OO0 (RHS) (From KIA Motors to
Palasamudram junction) - submitted- Approval- Requested- r€g.,

1

2

3

4
5

6
7

This office letter no.0575 dtd 07.06.2023.
Zonal Manager, APIIC Ltd, Puttaparthi letter no.APllC/ZOlPTP/BWS-
NACTN/2023 dtd 05.06 .2023
This office letter no.0484 dtd 10.05.2023.
This office letter no.0466 dtd 03.05.2023.
DPR Consuttant, M/s Aarvee Associates [cLler rto.0714 dtd 2?.C-i.2C2].
This office letter no.0445 dtd 25.04.2023.
Zonal Manager, APIIC Ltd, Puttaparthi letter no. 1417 dtd 14.03.2023

This has reference to this office letter cited under reference (4) above,
vide which keeping in view of observations received from DPR Consuttant vide
their [etter cited under reference (5) above, it was requested to conduct a joint
site inspection along with the representatives of APllC, DPR Consuttant,
Supervision consuttant of NHAI for finalising the feasibte locations towards taying
of proposed pipetine and for examining the possibte atternate routes.

ln this regard, the officiats of APIIC (ZM, DE) & NHAI (Site Engineer, 6 taning DPR
consultant, Supervision Consuttant) has jointty inspected the subject stretch on
09.05.2023 and found that there were existing utitities viz., water suppty
pipetines, Electric [ines etc., atong the proposed stretch.

Further, observations & comments from NHAI on the proposat noted during the
site inspection on 09.05.2023 were as below,

(a) Totat length of 25.5 Kms is proposed on RHS for laying of new pipetine of
150mm dia. by APIIC Department. However, it was observed that there were
existing pipetines of APIIC with 350mm dia. & Pubtic Heatth departments
with 900mm dia. in 23.5 Kms length (out of 25.5 Kms), which needed to be
shifted to extreme edge of ROW by concerned departments. Further,
existing Hi[[y terrain in a tength 4.5 Kms was observed, due to which it
would be difficutt in taying of pipeline. As such, APIIC has to take
responsibility for taying of pipetine in hitty terrain.

Sir,
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4.

(b) As there are already existing pipetines of both 900mm & 350mm dia in
23.5kms length, the taying of additionat pipetine with 150mm dia. in the
avaitabte utitity corridor of NHAI with 2mts width in extreme edge of ROW is
not possible.

(c) Further, NHLI L (100y" subsidiary of NHAI) has proposed construction of
utitity duct for OFC Cabtes on LHS in the utitity corridor of entire subject
stretch for which the work awarded and agency also mobilized at site. As

such, utitity corridor for laying new utilities woutd not be avaitable on LHS.

(d) Therefore, APIIC was requested to exptore the possibitity of taying pipetine
on top or bottom of existing utitity i.e., in two tire system keeping in view
the future maintenance of pipetines. lt was also requested to exptore the
possibitity of combining both previous pipetine of 350mm dia & proposed
pipetine of 150mm dia and replace the otd 350mm dia pipetine with 500mm
dia singte pipetine instead of two pipetines.

(e) As such, the taying of pipelines in a length of 23.5 Kms on RHS cannot be
atlowed by NHAI. Therefore, APIIC may propose it to be laid under the newly
proposed service road on RHS by construction of concrete ducts, having
width not tess than one tane (3.5m), which woutd be designed to carry
traffic on top as per ctause 2.6 of MoRT&H GuidelinesF.No.RW/NH-
33044 / 29 / 201 5 /S&R(R)dated 22.1 1 .2016.

Further, during the review meeting hetd by Joint Cottector, Sri Satya Sai district
on 10.05.2023 in Cottectorate, Sri Satya Sai district atong with Project Director
& Site Engineer of NHAI, Zonal Manager, APllC, the above said observations in
Para-3 were discussed in detail and the Joint Cotlector has instructed APIIC for
considering the below mentioned options and to submit the proposal
accordingty,

(a) As APIIC has already laid water pipetine of 350mm dia. atong the newly
proposed stretch upto Km 439.200 on RHS and keeping in view of non
avaitabitity of enough width of utitity corridor in the tength where old water
pipetines were atready taid, Joint Cottector has instructed APIIC to extend
the otd pipetine upto Km 441.000 (i.e., to submit the proposal for an
additionat length of 1.8 Kms instead of 25.5 Kms)

(b) NHAI has informed that due to non laying of otd pipetine in utitity corridor at
certain locations of subject stretch by APllC, NHAI has atready requested
APIIC to shift otd pipetine into extreme edge of ROW i.e., in utitity corridor.
ln this regard, APIIC has informed that the proposal towards shifting of old
pipeline to extreme edge of ROW is already sent to their Head Office and
consideration of the same is in progress. As such, Joint Cottector has
instructed APIIC that during the shifting of otd pipetine of 350mm dia, the
possibitity of taying by combining both pipetines of 350mm (cxisting) &
150mm (proposed) parattety(or) possibitity of taying singte pipetine with
500mm dia. (i.e., by merging both 350mm & 150mm dia) may be considered.
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5 ln view of above, based on the site inspection & review meeting hetd with Joint
Coltector, this office vide letter cited under reference (3) above has requested
the APIIC to modify the proposat and re-submit the same as per availabte ROW
and with att the relevant documents as per MoRT&H Guidelines dated
22.11.2016 to PD NHAI for consideration of approval by Competent Authority of
NHAI, keeping in view of proposed 6 laning, OFC duct, existing site restrictions
& utitities on RHS.

ln this connection, the Zonal Manager, APIIC Ltd, Puttaparthi vide letter under
reference 2nd cited above has submltted the proposal for taying of underground
water suppty pipetine along NH-44 from Km 415.500 to Km 441.000 on RHS
(From KIA Motors to Palasamudram junction) for a tength of 25500m atonq
Hyderabad - Bangatore Section of NH 44 atong with comptiance as detaited
betow and sought the approvat.

a) ln reference to PD, NHAI tetter no,484 dtd 10.05.2023 & as per the discussions
hetd at the office of Joint Cottector, Sri Satya Sai district, APIIC has submitted
that, keeping in view of atready existing pipetine of APIIC from Km 416.200 to
Km 439.200 on RHS, proposed 6 taning of the proposed stretch and due to ROW
restriction due to avaitabitity of atready taid pipetines atong the proposed
stretch, they undertake to adopt the two tire system for laying the present
proposed pipetine of 150mm dia beneath the ground levet with 1.7m depth &
above that already existing pipetine of 350mm dia in 1.2m depth betow ground
tevet (Typical Cross section showing the two pipelines are enclosed).

b) As such, APIIC has informed that after obtaining the receipt of approval for
laying of new pipetine of 150mm dia in 1.7m depth from NHAI and after
completing the taying activities at site by APllC, as per the instructions received
from PD, NHAI towards shifting the otd pipetine of 350mm dia to extreme edge
of ROW at our own cost, the same (350mm dia otd pipetine) entire pipetine witt
be shifted to the extreme edge of ROW parattel to the newty taid pipetine of
150mm dia in two tyre system.

c) APIIC has atso undertaken that they witt tay the pipetine in hitty areas for a
length of 4.5Kms at their own risk & cost in the extreme edge of ROW of NHAI
by taking necessary permissions form all the other departments, if any required
to lay pipetine atong the hitty areas.

As such, this office vide letter cited under reference 1't above has requested the
Six laning DPR Consultant, Supervision Consuttant of the subject stretch to
examine the comptete proposat of the Zonal Manager, APIIC Ltd, Puttaparthi and
the recommendation of the consultants on the proposat may please be
communicated by duly signing the drawings/checktist submitted by Zonal
Manager, APIIC Ltd, Puttaparthi& keeping in view att the standard conditions
issued vide Ministry / NHAI Circutars.

8. ln this connection, the proposal to be considered is as under.

6

7

(a) Length of pipeline to be taid
(b) Depth at which pipetine proposed

to be [aid

25500 m
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(c) Location to be taid (strip ptan) ln the utitity corridor
/ Right of way of NHAI

9. Foltowing particutars are furnished by the Appticant with the proposal

(a) Apptication & check list
(b) Undertaking to submit the Bank Guarantee as and when demand raised by

the NHAI.
(c) Undertaking for payment of license fee / lease rental as and when demand

raised by the NHAI.
(d) License agreement on stamp papers
(e) Undertakings for Relocation of pipetine as and when required
(f) Route ptan

10. Further, DPR Consultant vide their letter no.1482 dtd 29.05.2023 & Supervision
Consultant vide their letter no 162 dtd 08.06.2023 (copies enclosed) has
informed that their team has inspected the above said location and reviewed
the necessary documents sLrbmitted by the ZonaI l.{anager, APIIC LL.l,
Puttaparthi and verified att the points in accordance with the latest Ministry
Guidetines vide tetter no. RW/NH-33044/2912015/S&R(R) dtd 22.11.2016 and
submitted that the check list and atl other documents were verified and found
in order. As such, it is recommended to accord NOC and permission for the
Suppty of Pipe tine from km.415.500 to Km.441.000 RHS (From KIA Motors to
Palasamudram junction) for a length of 25.5km in avaitabte utitity corridor of
the subject stretch.

11. ln view of the above, the Consuttants have opined that the permission may be
accorded to Zonal Manager, APIIC Ltd, Puttaparthi to lay Pipetine with 1.7m
depth atong proposed stretch.

12. Further, the consultant appointed for the proposed hatf ctover leaf interchange,
M/s MSV lnternational lnc., vide their mait dtd 09.06.2023 has informed that
keeping in view of proposed loops of hatf clover leaf on RHS, the consuttant has
suggested to maintained a minimum depth of 2.5m from the ground level to lay
the pipetine (TCS enclosed).

13. ln this connection, ZM, APIIC vide tetter dtd 09.06.2023 has undertaken that
their proposed 150mm dia & existing (otd) 350mm dia. Pipetines from Km
415.500 to Km 416.400 (i.e., for 900 mts tength) witt be taid at a minimum
depth of 7.5 mts (Typical Cross section enclosed) from the ground [eve[ in two
tire system in the extreme edge of ROW i.e., in utitity corridor. Further, the
pipetines from Km 416.400 to Km 441.000 (i.e., for 24.6 Kms tength) witt be taid
at a depth of minimum 1.2m betow ground [eve[ in the extreme edge of ROW
i.e., in utitity corridor, for which TCS was already submitted.

ln this regard, it is to inform that the proposal submitted by Zonal Manager,
APIIC Ltd, Puttaparthi is in order and in accordance with MoRT&H guidetines.
The certificate in respect of conformity of the proposal is enclosed.

14
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ln view of the above, approval of the Competent Authority is sought for taying
Pipetine in the utitity corridor of NH in the stretch from Km 415.500 to Km
441.000 on RHS (From KIA Motors to Patasamudram junction) by Zonal Manager,
APIIC Ltd, Puttaparthi for a tength of 25500 m.

Yours faithfutty
Encl: As above (1 set of proposal)

of

15

(J.1.
DGM (Tech.) & Project Director
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FRI}JEST IMPLIMENTATION UNIT " ANAI.ITHAPUR
.f li ,i f":i},3rd Cross, Maruthi Nagar, Ananthapur- 515 004.
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Zonal Manager
APIIC Limited
Zonat 0ffice, Near Klli Motors
Dudclebarrda Cross
Erramanchi - 515 1S4
Emailld:a11;.h-if-r$Jgp_1[1$)."q.pijfi ,,il)

Sub: ilperation nnc' Maintenance of l"lyder;ibacl - Bangatore section from Km 211,000 t<t
462.164 0f hlH.7 (Totat tength251,164 Km) in the state of Andhra Pradesh - Pe
for [aying of water supply pipeline along Hyderabad-Bangalore section of NH-44
Km 415.500 to Km 441.000 {RHS} (From KIA Motors to Palasamudram Junction
submitterl- r:ippr*val- Requested" reg,,

Ref: 1

2

3

4

This of'ficr* let"ler no.0466 dtd 03.05.2023.
DFft Cunsr"rltant, M/s Aarvee Associates letter no.0714 dtd 29,A4.2023.
This offic;e letter no.0445 dtd 75.A4.2023.
Zorrat Manager, APIIC Ltd, Puttaparthi tetter no. 1417 dtd 14.03,2023

Sir,
l-his has refc.:rence to this office letter cited under reference (1) above,

wltich kct*piittgl in view of observations received from DPR Consultant vicle their t
citecl under" rtlferrjrnce (2) above, it was reqLtested to conduct a joint site ins
atondb with li r<: rtxp rssentalives o{ AP C DPR Consul ant a upe rvlslon {onsLl tant \l

far final l$ nu lhe fera b le Ioca lons t0wa rds laying 0f proposed plpe lne a nd
examln n8 1: h e p05s ihte atternatt* r0ul.es.

t," ln rh is regarcl tl le t) f ir- lct tr uf AP il (ZM, DE) & NHAI (si Lu E lg ilieef 6 tarr t1 o
I

c0nsuttant sup€l tvr$10n Consuttirnr) hns ointty inspected th sub ject stretclr
09 05 .T1?"',j TA rrd found that there were existing uti ities VIZ. water suppty pipet
I Iectrl<: I 1105 *tc ate:ng rhe proposecJ stretch.

3. Further, ol:$ervalions & conrrnents from NHAI on the proposal noterJ ch"rring thc
inspection orr 09.05,2023 were a$ below,

a Tota t*ngth of 25.5 Kms $ propr:sed or"l RHS fo tay l t'lg of new pipetine of
dia by AP ( Departrnent However it was observed that ther e were exl
pipetin el; of API IC with 3 50mm dia & Pubt tc Heatth departm ents wl rh 900mm dia
23 5 l(nr I leng rh ()u of 2 5 5 Kms wh ch needc.d to irc shifted to extrem e
ROW lty concernr:d departmcntl, Further, cxisting Hitty tcrrnin in n te'ngth 4,
was oh:;r,:rvrr:1, ch.rry to which it wor:td be difficutt in laving of pipetine, As sur:h,
has la f;,tkil rt'l:;Jlnn.;iiritity fnr laying nf pipeline in hilly terrnirr.

5

(1.:) Al Llt*tEr *tte itltt*aeJy ttxisLirrg pipelirrus ul buLlr 900rrrnr & 350rrrrrr tJia il ?3,
length, the iaying of additional pipetine with 150mm dia. in the avaitabte
corridor of NHAi with Imts width in extreme edge of ROW is not possibte,

(c) Furlheir, I'il"{t.Mt. (100% subsidiary of NHAI) has proposed constructign of utitity
for OFC Cnbl*s on Ll'15 in the utitity corridor of entire suhject stretch for whic h
work awilrdecl and flgency atso mobitized at site. As such, utitity corriclor for
new utilities would not he availabte on LHS.

(rl) Therefor"e, AFiIC wos requested to explore the possibltity of tayirrg pipetirre on
bottom oi existing utility i,e., in two tire system keeping in view the fu



maintenance of pipetines. lt was also requested to exptore the possibit'ify
combining both previous pipelirre of 350mm dia & proposed pipetine of 150mnr
and reptace the old 350nrm clia pipetine with 500mm dia singte pifieline instoacl
two pipelines.

(e) As such, [he laying of pipetines in a length of 23.5 Kms on RHS cannot be altowe6
NHAI" 'l'herefore, APIIC may propose ii to be laid under the newly proposed se
road on ttHS by construction of concrete ducts, having width not less than onc'
(3.5m), which would be designed to carry traffic on top as per clause 2.6 of MoRT
Guideti nesi:. No. RW/ Nl-1 -3 3044 / 29 / 2015 / Sft R( R)dared 22. 1 i .201 6.

4. Further, during the review nreeting hetrl by Joint Cottector, Sri Satya Sai district
10.05.2023 in cotlectorate, Sri Satya Sai district along with project Director &
[ngineer of Ni'{Al, zonnt Manager, APllc, the above said observatiorl$ in para-3
discussed in rJetail and the Joint Cotter:lor has instructed APIIC for consi<lering the
mentjoned options ancl to submit the proposat accorclingly,

(a) As APllc has alrr':a<ly lajd water pipeline of 350nrrn dia, atong the newly

Joint cottr*ctor has instructed APilc to extend the otd pipetine upto Krn 44
(i'e', to;ubmil the J:roposat for an additional tength of 1.8 Kms instead of 2b.5

(b) NHill has inforrnerJ that due to non laying of otcl pipetine in utility corrjdor at

stretch r,rpto Km 439,20$ on RHS and keeping in view ol non avaitabitity
width of riiitity corridor in the tength where otd water pipetines were a[

of err
ready

1.

Iocationrr ()1: subject $[re tch by API IL HAI has a lready req uested AP r( to shi f1:N
pipetln nto extrenr edge of ROW uti ity co rrido n this rega rd AP ile n c
nformcd r,hat the propo$a tnwards sh ifting of ol,d pipeli ne to extreme edde of

is a tready Sent to thei Head 0ffice and cons deration of the sa me n rogre$r s p
s tuch oint Cottectr:lr ha nsfruct ed API lc that durin g the shiftlng of otd pipetin
350m m cliit the possibi ti ty of tayi tlg by combi ning botlr pi peti nes of 350nr m exis
[r 50mrn proposed pa a lotv 0r possib tity of Iaying single pipetine with
dia try merging bot 3 50mnr & 1 50mm dia may be considered(i

J

S

h

n vlew 01' lbove based 0n the site nspection & review m ootin op he td with
Coltec tor lvas deci ded rhat the AP wou td modi fv the roposaI and re"submit:ir C p
Same as psr ava lab lel ROW and with att the reIevant documents as per
c t, l1 deti ne5 ciated 22 1. 201 6 to D Nl'{At for consideratio n of approvaI byP C
Authori ty ctf NHAI, keeping view of proposed 6 Iani r9, 0 rC duct existin gn
restri ction ti Uri tities 0 RH5n

[ncl: As abovo

Copy to:

Yours faith

(J.1,
DGM (Tech.) & Project

1,
2.
3.
4,
5,

Regionatofficer, R0, NHAI, Vijayawada for kind information
The Joint Cotlector, Sri Satya Sai District for kind information
Team Leader, M/s, SA lnfrastructure Consultants Pvt. Ltd., Anantap
DPR Consuitaut, M/E Aarvee lissociates fnr information.
Corrsr.rltanl., M/s MSV lnternationaI lnc., for information.

, D : \t hn t li. t VtI :t \' U t i ttq\U u n at Li\ t $ i, o il:. M. tto e\

ur for information



CERTIFICATE IN RF"SPHCT OF PERMISSION FOR LAYING OF WATER PIPELINE FROM
415.500 To KM 4ri'1.Q00 (RHs) ALoNG THE HYDERABAD BANGALORE ROAD SECTT

OF NH44

It is hereby certified as under

Att the starrclarrcl conditions issued vide Ministry / NHAI Cjrculars
incorporatecl in the proposal and the same is herewith confirmed.

z The avai
441.000
future.

iabte widrh of RoW is 60 m in the stretch fromKm 415.500
(Rl-lS). Sufficient ROW is avaitabte to accommodate six -[ani

DGM (Tech.) &Project Di

3 'rhe pernrission after approva[ witt be recorded in a ,,Register of permi
in the prescribed proforma.

't LrJ
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Frojecl Offlce;
l-irsl [:loor, D. No.6-2-994, Plot Ncr. 4&5,

S rlrvey No. 55. 2ti, Rotnncrgor, A6c ntcrprur.
..Ancrnlopr;r . (Arrclhro Prcrciesh| -Sl5 001

Fhorrc No.: r-?l gSS4/g6Tg3
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Dislt

Letter No. SAICPLUIC/ATP/I'{HAV2 023 lL62 u Date:08.06.2023

To,

The Project Director
National Highways Authority of India,
6-4-2393'd Cross Maruti Nagar,
Ananthapuram- 515004.

Dear Sir,

Associates.

*

lnwatd N0.... w
a.'

*

maintenance of Hyderabad - Bangalore section from Km.211.000 to Km.462.I64 of
NH 44 (Old NH 7) in the state of Andhra Pradesh: - Permission for laying of water
supply pipeline along Hyderabad-Bangalore section of NH-44 from Km 415.500 to
Km 441.000 (RHS) (From KIA Motors to Palasamudram junction) - Requested -
Report submitted - Reg

Ref: 1. NHAIiPT-ATP/I l02ll23/Nocl0s75 Dated: A7.06.2023

It is to submit that PD NHAI, ATP vide reference 1't cited above, duly enclosing the proposal

for Permission for laying of water supply of Pipe line from Km. 415.500 to 441.000 RHS

(From KIA Motors to Palasamudram junction) has instructed the Team Leader IWs. Arvee

associate and l//s SA infrastructure Pvt Ltd., consultant to inspect the site and furnish the

comments/observations.

The supervision consultancy SA Infrastructure P\4 Ltd staff has inspected the site of the

proposed pipeline 415.500 to 441.000 RHS and the observation are as follows:

1. The location of Supply of Pipe line from KM. 415.500 to 441.000 RHS (From KIA

Motors to Palasamudram junction) in Sri Sathyasai Dist. Andhra Pradesh. The

subjected location is fa1ls in the Rural area in Sri Sathya Sai District, Andhra Pradesh.

2. The available ROW is 60m from KM. 415.500 to KM.441.000 (From KIA Motors to
Palasamudram jtmction) in Sri Sathya sai Dst. Andhra Pradesh

3. The zonal Manager APIIC Puttaparthi zone has submitted the check list as per

circular No.RWA{H-3304412912015/S&R@ dtd 22J12016 by MORT&H, GOI and

the same were found in order.

4. As such, the NOC and permission to accord for the Supply of Pipe line from

km.415.500 to Krn.441.000 RHS (From KIA Motors to Palasamudram junction) may

please be considered duly obtaining comments from Team Leader IlOs Arvee

VR,'&'bYffi

Sub: Consultancy Service of Supervision Consultancy Services (SC)



2l

5. The following conditions may please be stipulated

a. Crossings at all the approach roads/merging roads shall be done strictly with the

HDD method only.

b. Keeping in view of future 6 laning of the subject stretch, Old/ existing pipeline.of

APIIC needs to be shifted to extreme edge of ROW at APIIC orarn cost as per

Typical cross section submitted by APIIC

b. The Pipeline shall be run along the utility corridor only, in whioh the offset

not be deviated from the submitted proposal in the subjected stretch. If the

is found any deviations the work may be stopped at any stage.

c. Any Encroachments shall be removed with their own cost.

wor/

d. While commencing of work and the work is in progress, transparent

communication shall be maintained.

e. Demarcation of the pipeline must be done in regular intervals.

6. The length mentioned in the subject proposal is of 25.5km (25500m). The NOC and

permission to accord for the Supply of Pipe line from km.415.500 to Km.441.000

RHS (From KIA Motors to Palasamudram junction) may please be granted duly

obtaining comments from Team Leader IWs Arvee Associates i.e DPR consultancies

for the proposed 6 laning project.

This is for information and necessary action.

Thank you and assuring you of our best professional services at all times.

For SA Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd., in association
With Upham International Corporation.

Team Leader

Copy to: 1) Authorised Signatory SA Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd. Noida.



60OBteLetter No. AA/HW / inii\r,/2 446/2023-24/ L82g Da

To,
The Project Direcior
Project Inrplement.;rtion Unit (pIU),
National llighways Aut.lror"ity of India,
Anantapur, Andhra pr;rcleslr,

''..
,ii:

, ,t !j'::

..it
:l

' ;: :.
: , ' ..''|

' ..1

Sub

Ref:

Dear Sir,

DPR - Consttlt-itttc:y Services for preparation of DpR for "Augmentation oi'existing 4l;rrrr: ii*clion of NH-44 from Km.211.00 (Kurnool) to rm. ss+.i,:.(Devanahalii Village in the State of Karnataka) to 6lane partial n..lo'i
Conlrolled l'liglrw;ry irr the State of Andhra Pradesh & Karnataka,,- AFftre{_-
KII&-FerEv*fs;:;,{i''i 'f*r E*yinE erf water supply pip*Nine along hryderaha*s_
[3urr';'#a!*re i*t{i.;{j!r} r:rf ts$"{-44 #nam l(m 4x.s.500 to l(m 441".0$s (Ril{s} {lrrorn
E{#.1 Fwqyt*r$ .c; l,aias;lnsffiLidrarfi junetiCIn) - Rep*nt subgmitted
1 NHAI Letr.err t\o, NHAI/PIU-ATp/rro23/23lNoc/044s Dt.25.04.2023
2 our lettr:r" no.t\/\/llw /NHAr/2446/2023-24/a714 Dt.29, 04.20233 l\HAI Le[ue:r t\o. l\HAI/PIU-ATp/1 LO23/23/NOC/057s Dt.07.06.2023

This has referent:i': to the letter 1't cited, wherein pD-pIU-Anantapur whileenclosing the pi-op::sal f'or laying water pipeline from Km.415+500 to-iqf iOO,l(RHS) on llyderab;icl-t'3angalore iection oi run-++, requested us to inspect i;.;ia;and furnish a detailecl report, 'vYvv! Lr rv Jr ut, 
,,,

The proposal h;ts beert cixamined the comments & observations are furnished' 
:

vide letter 2nd citelcl above and stated that appricant may be request.d t;;;;i;;; .

the alternate options l'r,.,r above proposal due to proposed structures & existingutilities.

In this connectiorr, PD-PIU-Anantapur vide letter 3'd cited, while enclosing therevised proposal, recluested us to furnish a detailed report. The comrnentJ u'Jobservations are as; Lincler:

i' Applicant h;,s ;rrrr;rosed to lay the water pipeline from Km.415+500 to441+000 (l(il:i) ol' 1s0mm dia of DI-K9 and'tbomm dia of DI_K7. 
:ii. The pipeline; arr:r arready laid from Km.4r6+200 to 432+goo (RHS) of900nrm diarrteterr belongs to Public Health Department and Kr.+roi'zo0to 439+200 (R,t-JS) of 300mm diameter belongs to ApIICL. -- -"'1

iii' service road has i.reen proposed on entire project highway on both sides.

iv' The stretc-l-i irlr't i(rri,415+600 to Km.416+300 is excluded from the scopeof ongoing tr[)fr v;ork, as it is. being developed separately. Therefore, theAuihority i.s r-equesLed to obtain the comments from the consult.;i;h; ;;appointed foi- developrnent of KIA section.

v' There a RoB crxisted at Km.420+500. Appricant may be requested toobiain the rr.:cr,'ssary crearances from Rairway authority.

vi' It is to menri<;n i.hat 1 No's RoB, 7No's Minor Bridges, 1 No,s VUps and 2

Ravula- R(Jrdency, srinagar corony Main Rd,, Hyderabad - s00 0gp, rndia.
Telr *91'40 93131633,484;i3456; Fax, +91 ^40-93136277; emait, aarvee@aarvee.net; web: www,sdrvqe,corr)

CIN : U74900TG2005pTC045491



No's PUPs iiri:l ex on
Further, 4 t\o's tlyovers and l.1No,s VUPs, have been proposedaforesaid secri Project Report. The listen cl owing TCS has been proposed aspthe Draft Detailecl project Report,

Typtc";rl Cr'<tss Section for Widenin g of Existing 4-Lane
to 6-Lane with raised median

Typicirl Cross Sect on for Widening of sting 4-Lane
IE

Ex'I'o 6-Lan e with Raised M edi a n LHS Toe Wa ilTylrical Cross Section for Widenin g of Existing 4-Larr e

4

.>
J tu 6-1.;rrre with raised median an

ti: 6-lane with raised median an d service roads on

d serv ce roads on

IIIA

both sides
Typ cal Cross Section for Widenin g of Existing 4-lane

both sides (F otpath cum drain)

I

from Km.415+5OO to 441+00

2

U

l-ypricari Cross Section for 6-Lane LVUP /VUP/Flyover
d1)pr'oeich with service roads on both sides (New

Construction

5

-lY 
i> cal Cr"oss Section for Widenin g of Existing 4-Lane6 to ti-LVUP /VUp /FIyover approac h with service roads IVBon both sides (Widening)
Itp CA Cross Section for 6-Lane RO
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vii' Applicant statecJ that on completion of laying of instant proposed pipelines:. lthe old existinq pipeline will be shifted to'exireme edge'of ilow in two tyre ,

system as nrentionccr in the drawings, at their own cost. 
,,,

::r:l;,:r:f 
the at)r)v€:, peirnission mav be granted subjecred to rhe foilowing i

(i) Applicarrt shall lary the pipelines only in the utility corridor at extrenreedge o1't{oW. ' "' -" v v!r'r\/ L!

The HDD rilr::ilr,cJ shail be used for crossing rocations,
The t'vori< sli;rll be carrie.d out in presence of existing concessior-).ril-trrl ;lo&M co'tr.;ic[or ancr Independent E;tin;;rTsrpuruir,on consurtant as Iper gootJ iirclrrstry practice.

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

(vi) care musr' bc laken while laying proposed pipelines to insure not todamage flre crxisring utirities.'tn"casef unv ourugu, o..r,- to existingutirities during raying/maintaining anove iiperines, appricant shal bethe sole responsible for the dama'ges .urruJl
There sl:ot.rlcl rrol_ be hindrances to the traffic movemen t on Project

si,ed on the sect

rt irs per the Draft Detailed
osed at. Annexure- I. The Foll

IVA

B/LVUP

ane without
a

Applicant shall shift the utilities at their own cost during the six luninq i''of project, shifting cost shall not be claimed rrom ftre NHAI. 
.

In case, .ny cramages occur to th.e. Highway assets whire raying ofpipeliners, iire crarnages shail be rectifieo i,v uppri.ant at their own cost ,,as per lite lll(.. tl MoRT&H Standafds 
L lrrurr vvvrr LU'L

(v)

/vuP
]VC

(vii)

Ro

Ielr f 91-4A.!l73763
vuJa lir s;rk,nly, Srinagar C:l9fV Main Rd,, Hycieraborl _ 500 0gQ, lndia,3,484;llt'r56; faxr +91 -40-e373627r; enairt aarveegaarvee,net; web: www,ddrv€e,co''

CtNr U74?00TG2005pTC04s491



Highway cJurinq laying of pipeline and sal'et"y measures shall
ensurec.l

(viii) Applicant shall fulfil the all the conditions stipulated in the MoRT
Guideliners No, RW/NH -33044/2e/20rs/s&R (R) dt.zz.tL .2016 andsubseque:nt amendments. This is submitted for information anecessary action

(ix) Applicant: irnderlaking that on com pletion of laying of instant propospipelines, tlre r:lcl existing prpe ine will be shifted to extrem eedge
RoW in tr,v tyre system at their own cost. The same shall be co mp

(x)

o

since applicarrt stating that existing piperines wiil be shifted to extreedge of [{ow ot their own cost, tlre utiiity shirttng .*i i, need not toconsiderr,:cl in 6-laning project cost.

This is submitted for talcing further necessary action.

Thanking you ancl ;rssuring you of our best services at all times,

With Best Regards,

for M/s, Aarvee Ass;ociat-es Architects Engineers & consultants pvt, Ltd,,
' tla*-

\* L :.. "5"- ''' ' ' it.

(s. ; *uorrl
Team Lea(,er cum t.lqtnior Highway Engineer
copy tr:: Regional off icer, NHAI, Vijayawada - for kind information.

Ravura lrt:r-iciency, srinagar corony Main Rd,, Hyderabacr - 500 0gp, rndia,
Telr *91-4a'%737633,4fi4iJ:i4li6i tax, +it -40-8373be77; emaiir aarveegaarvee,net; webi www

ClNr U7490OTG9005pTC045491



0/9/23' I :30 PM Gmail - Subject: Operalinn arlcl Maintenance of Hyderabad - Bangalore section from Km 211 .000 to Km 462.1

M ffimmf$ Nhai PIU Anantapur <nhaipiu

Subject: Operati o n and M a ntenance of Hvd ad Banga o re sectionera b
2 1 1 000 to Km 462. 1 64 of N H 7 (Total ength 251 1 64 Km ) n the state of A
Prades h Pe rm ss o n tcr ay ng of wate su pp v p pe ne a ong Hyderaba

r

h

n
e

r
Bangalore sec t on of hJ H -&4, r om Km 4 1 5 500 to Km 441 000 RHS (From( )
Moto rs to Pa aSamud ranl i LI nct on ) s u bm itted- Approval Req uested re

messag e

MSV EDSOUTH <msv.
To: Nhai PIU Anantapu
Cc: Saadhya lnfra Solu

edsouth@gnrail.com>
r <nhaipirratp@gmair,com> Fri' Jun 9' 2

tions <saadhyainfra@gmail.com>, Venkata sreedhar <shree02g9@gmail.com>

Dear sir,

Applicant has ropose d to ay rh e water ptpe tne from Km 4 5+6 00 to 4 6+400 of 1 50mm dia and 00 mm
p

1 1 1regard, it ts to subm ir that the util itv D iftin g of existing Pipel nes can be hifted to the end of ROW of N HAaway fro m the centerl tn A of the M a carnag eway, Typica cross SEction hAS been enclOS ed fo yo ur refeurther keeping the EW of th pr oposed half cloverleaf and its loo ps IS SU ogested to main ta a ml nim
F it n2. 5m from the g round level to ay rh U

With Regards

Y.V.Prasad
Executive Director (South)
M/s MSV lnternational, lnc
Bangalore

pipe EStn

ffi 5!A TCS- G Drawings Utitiries shifting.pdf
" 3328K

;i,

hftns'//maif nnnnle nnm/me illt tlotlik=c7ar7d,9jj7&vicrar=rrt&qparnh=all&nermthid=thrpa d-1.17ARl'l1.l2ri.noeRo 17jo&simnl=men-f,,176R?1 4
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ffiwild'
S'ft A'P. Industrial Infrastructure Corporation Limited

{AS (A Government of Andhra pradesh Undertaktirg)

\W Zonar offrce' Near *to 
il31?,f'*::g1'??t1?ctoss' 

Erranidncht - sls 764

Mall ld: zm-hlndupur@apllc.ln
M. MUMLr MOHAN (FAC)

Zonal Manager
Lr. No- APIIC/ZOIpTp/BWS-NArtN/?n??/
From
M. Murati Mohan,
Zonat Manager,
APIIC Limited,
Sri SatyaSai district.
State of Andhra Pradesh.

,'r*fln. tr'ro,
To
The Project Director
National Highways Authority of lndla
Ananthapuramu.

Zonal Manager,
APIIC Ltd., Puttaparthl Zone
Office, Mangalagiri.

Dear Sir,

Sub: External Water Suppty Scheme to NACIN, Puttaparthi District, Andhra
Pradesh' Permission to lay water pipeline itong Hyderabad - Bengaluru of
NH-44roadfrom Km 415/500 TO 4411OOO (From KIA lAotors to
Palasamudram Junction) (RHs) 25.500 Kms under NHAI, plu-
Ananthapuramu -Request reg.

Ref : Mi nistry's circle no RW/ NH- 33044 I 27 I 70 1 s-S&R(R) dated 22.1 1 .201 6

ln this context, we wish to inform you that we propose to lay 150 mm dia. Dl-K9
and 100 mm dia. Dl K7 pipe lines from Hyderabad Bengaluru Road NH-44 ro-ad from Km
415/500 TO 4411000 (From KIA Motors to Patasamudram Junction) (RHS) 25.500 Kms to
facititate Raw water to the NACIN in penukonda Constituency.

ln reference to NHAI mail DT: 09.06,2023, keeping in view of proposed Hatf ctover
leaf interchange at Km 416.005 atong NH 44, we hereby submit that our proposed 150mm
dia.& existing (otd) 350mm dia. Pipetines from Km 415.500 to Km 416.400 (i.e., for 900
mts length) witt be taid at a minimum depth of 2.5 mts (Typical Cross section enclosed)
from the ground [evel in two tire system in the extreme edge of ROW i.e., in utitity
corridor. Further, the pipetines from Km 416.400 to Km 441.000 (i.e., for 24.6 Kms
tength) witt be taid at a depth of minimum 1.2m betow ground tevel in the extreme edge
of Row i.e., in utitity corridor, for which TCS was already submitted.

Hence, we request you to kindty accord ROW permission. Necessary license fee &
BG charges if any, witt be paid after receipt of demand.

For any clarifications required, it is requested to contact the ZM concerned at
Ph. No.9666707733 .

Thanking you

yours faithfutty

Encl: Ptan showing proposed Drinking water path.

F{,
o \\6)r"':

Copy Submitted The Chief Engineer, APIIC Limit"rffiO
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( vs+ rfu-di'st{ {rqqpi rixreq,u r rc u <*r <)

NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA
(Ministry of Road Transport & Hlflhways, Governrlent of india)

qftTtffr ffiqkqq {t,rt - Bl"i-dsq
# 6-4-239, 3rd'rt'itl, rft- rt et" .., ,*rtitrgc

PB()JECT IMPLEMENTATION UNIT - ANANTHAPUR
# 6-4-230, 3r{ Closs, Maruthi Nagar, Ananthapur - 51 5 004.

Tbtl-hrliffi68fb575Erall : anantapur@nhai.ors, nhalpluatp@small.com

slc

*liqwit

NHAI/PIU.ATffl

Team Leader
M/s. Aarvee Associates
Architects Engineers & Consultants
Pvt. Ltd,
H.No. 8-2-5, Ravula Residency,
Srinagar Colony Main Road
HYDERABAD . 5OO 082

The Team Leader
M/s. SA lrtfrastructure Consultants
Pvt. Ltd., Noida in Association with
M/s. Upham lnternational
Corporation
D. No. 6-2-994,1't Floor, Ram Nagar
ANANTAPUR - 515 001 (AP)

07.06.2023

a)
DGM (Tech.) & Project Director

(*)

Sub:

Sir,

r)

,o"o)

dktst:H, 
li;.rrer, Ap I I c Ltd, puttapa rthi ror i nrormati on.

Operation and Maintenance of Hyderabad - Bangalore section from Km 211.000
to Km 462.164 of NH-7 (Totat tength 251.164 Km) in the state of Andhra Pradesh
- Permission for taying of water supply pipeline along Hyderabad-Bangalore
section of NH-44 from Km 415.500 to Km 441,000 (RHS) (From KIA Motors to
Palasamudram junction) - submitted- Approval- Requested- r€9.,

1 Zonat Manager, APIIC Ltd, Puttaparthi tetter no.APllC/ZOlPTP/BWS-
NACTN /2023 dtd 05.06 .2023
This office letter no.0484 dtd 10.05.2023.
This office letter no"0466 dtd 03.05.2023.
DPR Consuttant, M/s Aarvee Associates letter no.0714 dtd 29.04.2023.
This office letter no.0445 dtd 25.04.2023.
Zonal Manager, APIIC Ltd, Puttaparthi letter no. 1417 dtd 14.03 .7023

Ptease refer to letter cited under reference 1'tabove, vide which the
Zonal Manager, APIIC Ltd, Puttaparthi has submitted the proposal for taying of
undcrground watcr suppty pipctinc atong NH 44 from Km 415.500 to Km 441.000
(From KIA Motors to Patasamudram junction).

ln this regard, the DPR Consr"rttant and SC of sr.rbject stretch are hereby
requested to inspect the site and furnish your comments/ observations in
respect of the above by duty signing the drawings/checktist submitted by the
Zonal Manager, APIIC Ltd, Puttaparthi & keeping in view of the 6 laning work
and a[[ the standard conditions issued vide Ministry / NHAI Circutars, at the
earliest for further necessary action.

Yours truty
Encl: As above

Ref

2
3

4
5

6

7

j9
(J.1.

, , rruur,u,u,rr,,urn* rr tt,***
Eltqltetfi.rqlita r tfr-s ga 6, tel*to, ETFET, T$ffi 110 o7s. fu€r{e: http://www.nrrai.org
Corporate Oftice : G-5 & 6, Sector -10, Dwaraka, New Delhi - 110 075 Website : http://www.nhai.org
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A.P. Industrial Infrastructure Corporati
(A Government of Andhra Pradesh Undertaking)

Zonal Office, Near KIA Motors, Duddebanda Cross, Errama

n,
*

nchi - 515 *
Mobile No. 8340802666

Mail id : zm-hindupur@apiic.in
M. MURALT MOHAN (FAC)

Zonal Manager
Lr.N

From
M. MuraliMohan,
ZonalManager,
APIIC Limited,
Sri Satya Sai district.

I
-F--

DT

YivTo

The Project Director
National Highways Authority of lndia
Ananthapuramu.
State of Andhra Pradesh.

('')

("')

Dear Sir,

Sub: External Water Supply Scheme to NACIN, Puttaparthi District, Andhra pradesh- permission to
lay water pipeline al6ng uyderabad - Bengaluru of NH-44roadfrom Km 415/500 TO 44L1OOO
(From KIA Motors to Palasamudram Junction) (RHS) 25.500 Kms under NHA;, plu-
Ananthapuramu -Request reg.

Ref : M i n istry's ci rcle no RWN H - 33044 / 27 / z0 15-s& R ( R) dated 2z.LL.2or6

ln this context, we wish to inform you that we propose to lay 150 mm dia. Dl-K9 and 100 mm dia.
Dl K7 pipe lines from Hyderabad Bengaluru Road NH-44 road from Km 415/500 TO 44L/OOO (From KtA
Motors to Palasamudram Junction) (RHS) 25.500 Kms to facilitate Raw water to the NACIN in penukonda

Constituency.

we are here with submitting plan showing the proposed pipe line path.

We proposed to excavate the work by open cut /HDD or any other suitable method to construct
lndustrial water pipe line. The work shall be carried out as per standards guidelines and polices for laying of
pipe line and construction of chambers for above said route.

ln reference to PD, NHAI letter no. 484 DT: 10.05.2023 & as per the discussions held at the office of
Joint Collector, Sri Satya Sai district, We hereby submit that, keeping in view of already existing pipeline of
APIIC from Km 416.200 to Km 439,2OO on RHS, proposed 6 laning of the proposed stretch and due to ROW
restriction due to availability of already laid pipelines along the proposed stretch, we undertake to adopt
the two tire system for laying the present proposed pipeline of 150mm dia. beneath the ground level with
1'7m depth & above that already existing pipeline of 350mm dia. in 1.2m depth below ground level (Typical
Cross section showing the two pipelines are enclosed).

As such, after obtaining the receipt of approval for laying of new pipeline of 150mm dia. in 1.7m
depth from NHAI and after completing the laying activities at site by APllC, as per the instructions received
from PD, NHAI towards shifting the old pipeline of 350mm dia. to extreme edge of ROW at our own cost,
the sante (350mm dia. old pipeline) entire pipeline will be shifted to the extreme edge of ROW parallel to
the newly laid pipeline of 150mm dia. in two tire system.

Contd...... 2



-2--
we undertake that we will lay the pipeline in hilly areas for a length of 4.5Kms at our own risk &

;:iliiff:J1ffirT,ffjj:ff1;'fiil:,.:f'n..",,**ermissions rorm ar the other departments,

Hence, we request you to kindly accord ROW permission.

Necessary charges if any, wit be paid after receipt of demand.

For any clarifications required, it is requested to contact the ZM concerned at ph.No.96 66707799.

Thanking you
Encl: Plan showing proposed Drinking water path

\"
s luf u-r

Zone

copy submitted The chief Engineer, Aptc Limited, Head office,

o

()
ZonalManager

\. APItC [td., puttaparthi

Vev
Mangaligiri.

(: )
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CHECK LIST

Guidetines for processing the proposal for Providing External Water Suppty Scheme to
NACIN, Patasamudram (V), Gorantla Mandal, Sri Satyasai Puttaparthy District in the Land
along National Highways vested with NHAI.

Remarks
1

1

GeneraI lnformation

2 Number
1.3

Name and address of the appticant/
Agency

I

1.5

1.6 meters

b) Right side from centre line
towards increasing chainage/ km
direction

30M

tem

1

b) Right side from centre [ine
towards increasing chainage/ km
direction

4

1.9 to

State

where land is not to be acquired
ere to

Location

the proposed root
APIIC Pipe line from Km 416.200

to Km 439.200 (RHS)

Chainage/Km

Number of existing lanes
[anes

Proposed number of lanes
2 lane with paved shoutders/4/6/8
lanes)

1.14 Service road existing or not
lf yes then which side

rom

Providing Externat water supply
scheme to NACIN (Gottapatti

reservoir) in Constituency, Sri
Satya Sai district.

b) Rigfrt side from centre line
1.15

Width of available Row
a) Left side from centre line

towards increasing chainage
/Kms direction

Zonal manager, APllC,lP
Ammavaripalli, Sri Satya Sai

district

1.8

)

16"" 1S) NtthL

a) Left side from centre line

Near KIA MOTERS Penukonda

Andhra Pradesh

NH-44 road from Km 4151500 to
441/000 (RHS) 25.500 Kms atong
the road (25500mts)

(From KIA Motors to
Patasamudram Junction )

NH-44

to

towards increasing chainage
/Kms direction

utit

1.10
b

Left side from centre line

Whether proposal is in the

25500Mts

lf not then

from centre line

1.13

30M i

Detaits of already taid services, if any

nd

same side

Yes as per the drawings
attached (utitity corridor)

a

Iee

,

NA

,8

q

centre [ine

YES

4 lane

NA

.v

serylce

\kfr'{-llc Ltd.' Puttaparthy Zone
eroi[ff6ircctor

NHAI P.l'U., AnantaPur'

NA

NA



{q NHAI P.!.U'.n AnantaPur'
).6ff110 LJtf., Puttararthv ZoYte

a) Left side from centre tine
il

Whether proposat to lay the utitity is
after the service road or between
the service road and main carriage
way

from centre line
1.16

Whether carrying of water pipetine
has been proposed on highway/
bridges if yes then mention the
methodotogy proposed for the same

NA

Whether carrying of water pipetine
has been proposed on the parapet
bar any part of the bridges. lf yes
then mention the methodology
proposed for the same

NA

a) Whether the existing drainage
structures are atlowed to carry
the utility pipetine

NA

ls it on

ln Utitity Corridor at extreme
edge of ROW

b to the NH NA
c) What is the distance of crossing

the utitity pipetines from the
existing structures crossing
shatl not be too near the
existing structures on the
National Highways. The
minimum distance being 15mts.

NA

NA

d) The casing pipe carrying the
utitity line shatt be of steet,
cast iron or reinforced cement
concrete and have adequate
strength and be large enough to
permit ready withdrawal of
carrier plpe/cabte

n norm

concrete

e) Ends of the casing pipe shatt be
sealed from the outside. So
that it does not act as a
drainage path

Mention type of casing

f) The top of the casing pipe
shoutd be atteast 1.2mts betow
the surface of the road subject
to being atleast 0.3mts below
the drain inverts

4s\JJNrtat

proposed for crossing of road
for the proposed water
pipeline. Crossing shatt be by
boring method HDD. Speciatty
where the existing road
pavement is of cement
concrete or dense bituminous

h

Mention
g) Mention

NA

detaits

Yes

NA

pipe shalt be
with an even baring throughout
its lerrglh alrd in suctr a manner as
to prevent the formation of a
water way atong it

r \-...1"Proj ao${AL llfi/\N

NA

*
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€m" NHAI P.l.U., AnantaPur3 
d[\rl npff

Zorle

1.18

1.19

1.20

No of apptications on the same
stretch

NA

NA

2

Whether the case of multipte
[icences

Yes Enclosed

Enclosed

lf so furnish a joint imptementation
programmer to lay their respective
ducts within stiputated time frame.

2.2 Cross section showing the size of the
pit and location of cabte for HDD
method

lf crossing of the road invotved
lf Yes, it sha[[ be through trenchtess

technotogy

NA

Yes Enctosed as per drawing

2,1

Yes Enctosed

2.4.1

Document bar drawing to be
enctosed with the proposal

2.4.2

Cross section showing the size of the
trench for open trenching method

3 Draft licence agreement is signed by
two witnesses

4.2

ls it normal size of 1.2m deep x 1.3m
wide

5 Affidavit/ undertaking from the
appticant from the following is to be
furnished

2.3 Strip ptan/ route ptan showing the
utitity/ water pipetine chainage
width of ROW distance of proposed
pipeline from the edge of ROW.
lmportant milestone intersections,
cross drainage works etc...

2

2.4

No

Methodotogy for laying of the utitity
pipeline
Open trenching method (May be
attowed in utility corridor onty where
pavement is neither cement concrete
nor dense bituminous concrete open
trenching method (May be altowed in
utitity corridor onty where pavement
is neither cement concrete nor dense
bituminous concrete type

)

2.4.3

HorizontaI directional dri tting
method (HDD method)
Methodotogy for taying of the
pipetine through CD works and
method of laying
ln case where the carrying of water
pipeline on the bridge becomes
inescapabte

4.1

Backfitt the soiI excavated with
compaction at the rate of every

300mm

Performance bank guarantee
Confirmation of BG has been
obtained are not as per MORTH/
NHAI Guidetines

5.1

Onty the cross road crossings

5.2

Enctosed

Yes Enclosed

Yes witl be obtained after
submission of BG

r
g,

Undertaking not to damage any other
utitity, lf damaged the to pay the
losses either NHAI or to the
concerned agencies
Undertaking for renewal of BG as

ffiKMoRrH/NHAr

NA

BG shatt be submitted as per
NHAI Guidetines

-L

Yes Enctosed

Proj



tP* }.tF{Al P,l'u'' Asrantspur' Ltd., PuttaparthyZone

5.3
standard condition of Ministry/NHAI

Shifting of Pipe line as and when
required by NHAI

5.4

5.5

5.6

lr't

ng co att

lne

of NH

Yes Enctosed

Shifting due to 6 Laning / widening

or

Yes

5.9 Undertaking that text of the license
dead is as per verbatim of MORTH
format issued wide ministry's
circular number : RW-NH-
33044/ 29 /201 5/s&R(R) dated: zz-11 -

2016

Yes

ng format

Undertaking for indemnity against atl
damages and ctaims

traffic movement during laying of
utitity line without hampering the
traffic

Yes

5.8

Zonal manager, APllC,
lP-AmmavaripaIti,

Sri Satya Sai district
6

Undertaking that if any claim is
raised by the concessionaire/
contractor then the same has to be
paid by applicant

Yes

7 The project director witl submit the
fottowing certificates

Yes Enctosed

Certificate from the appticant in the
fottowi

Yes

"We do undertake that l/ We witt
retocate service road / approach
road / utitities at my/ our own cost
notwithstanding the permission
granted within such time as witl be
stiputated by NHAI for future 6
tining/ any other devetopment"

Yes

Yes Enclosed

Who witt sign the agreement on
behatf of water pipetine agency

Power of attorney to sign the
agreement is avaitable or not

Certificate that the proposal is
confirming to atI standard conditions
issued wide ministers circular
number:
RW/ NH/33044 / Zg / 2015/S&R dated:
22-11-2016

8.2 Certificate for 6 lining from PD in the
fotlowing format
a) Where feasibitity is avaitabte "l

do certify that there wit[ be no
hindrance to proposed 6 tining
based on the feasibitity report
consideri ng proposed structures
at he said location"

sn,

avaitable " I do certify that
sufficient ROW at site for
accommodating proposed 6

b) ln case

,c"//

Yes

Yes

r
Froiect !- MANAGHR

.u

report is not

Yes



)

10 NA

on buitd. (Operate and
transfer basis) and the license shatl
honour the same.

lf NH section to be proposed to be
taken up by NHAI on BOI basis a
ctause is to be inserted in the
agreement. The permitted highway
on which license has been granted
the right to lay water pipetine/ duct
has atso been granted as a right of
way of to the concessionaire under
the concession agreement for
upgrading of (............ Sectiorr frorn
Km........... to Km.......... of NH no:-

11

a) On behatf of the appticant Zonal manager, APllC,
lP Ammavaripalti,

Sri Satya Sai district

12 Who witt ensure that the defects in
road portion after lying of water
pipetine are corrected and if not
corrected then what action witt be
taken.

Who witt supervise the work of laying
of water pipetine

13

4

15

b) On behatf of MORTH/NHAI

c) On behatf of the appticant

d) On behalf of NHAI
Who witt pay the ctaims for damages
done/ disruption in working of
concessionaire if asked by the
concessionaire

1

On behalf of appticant

A certificate from PD that he witt
enter the proposed permission in the
register of records of the permission
in the prescribed Proforma

Zonal manager, APllC,
lP Ammavaripalti,

Sri Satya Sai district
NHAI

Yes

Yes

lg

Froject ra

MANAGER,

lf any previous approvals is accorded
for laying of underground water
pipetine then photocopy of register
of records/ permission accorded be
enctosed.

*
5A^^-:=1

hl Nlrtn- Nl'4S!-l $3" $. {J" o A,manLn pu r.
L- 

Att'C Ltd, SRt SAWA SAt DISTRICT

A\\I+

Zonal manager, APllC, lP
Ammavaripatli,

Sri Satya Sai district

*
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FOR LAYING UTILITY SERVICES ON NATIONAL HIGHWA,YS

H

Agreement to taying of pipe tine 150mm dia. Dl-K7l100 mm DI- K9 pipetines
from Km 4151500 TO 4411000 (From KIA Motors to Palasamudram Junction)
(RHS) 25.500 Kms of NHAI land.

RE

F

H

This Agreement made this_day of (month) 2023 of(year)

between NHAI acting in his executive capacity through Proiect Director (hereinafter referred

to as the "Authority" which expression shatl unless excluded by or repugnant to the

context, inctude his successors in office and assigns) on the one part, and APIIC Ltd,

H a company registered under the Companies Act, 1956 and having its Registered Office at

Puttaparthi(hereinafter: catted the "Licensee") which expression sha[[ unless excluded by

E r"Orrnunt to the context, inctude his successors/administrator assignees on the second

H Part.

H

E

fi

E

eeod6d,t 3Tr'il stvr Ar{DHRA PRADESH 
-c],l 

9 43683-pi. 
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Whereas tlre Ar ithcr"i lir s responsibte, inter-alia, for devetopment ancl nrainlerrarr

of landsin from Krn ,i15l1i00 1"0 441 1000 of NH No .44 Row

whereas the l-icensee proposes to tay Tetecom cable / OFC ca /eL
I pipe [ine'/ ducts e[c. referred to as utitity services in subsequentparas,

Wltereas the I icensee has apptied to the Authority for permission to tay r1titity
servicesfrorrr Km lj"Iliigg-1."9 {{:VAgqof road.i route up ro HvderabAd:BAlreatore
secli.gn ol lFl 44"

Ancl whereas the Aulhority has agreed to grant such permission for way
leave on the Nl-l Ro'ry as per terms and conditions hereinafter mentioned.

Now this a!,reenrent witnessed that in considera tion
hereinafter contarinecl ancl on the part of the Lice nsee to

of the conditions,
be observed anti'

ssion to tay utitit,lr
performed, the Autlrority hereby grants to the Licensee permi
services as per tlre approved drawing attached hereto subject to the fotlowirrg
conditiorrs, namelr/

Row permissions are onty enabting in nature. The purpose of extendi ng the
way leave lacil,ity on the National Highway Row is not for enhanci ng tlrrl
scope of autivit.y of a utitity service provider, either by content or t,;1
intent. FLrrthe-'r, errforceabitity of the permission so granted shatt be
restricted on[y to tlre extent of provisions/scope of activities defined in 1he
license agroement [r for the purpose for which it is granted.

2. No Licenseer shatl ctaim exctusive right on the Row and any subsequent user
wil[ be perrrtitted t<l use the Row, either above or betow, or by the s ide cf
the utititics; iaid by the first user, subject to technicat requirements
futfitted. Duc:isicLn of the Authority in retation to fulfil.tment of tec
requiremen[s sha[[ be fina[ and binding on all concerned parties. ln
any disruption/damage is caused to any existing user by the subsequen[,
user, the Authority shatl not be hetd accountable or liabte in any manner"

3, l-he Licensr:t, :;lra[[ be responsibte for undertaking alt activities inctucl
but not [inrilerd to site identification, survey, design, engineering,
arranging finance, project management, obtaining regutato ry approvals:;&
necessary cIearilnces, suppty of equipment, materiat, construction,
erection, Li:sting and conrmissioning, maintenance and operation and'nlt
other activities essential or required for efficient functioning of their own

f1,

urti tilyi f ndir:,tri; rI i nfrastructure faciIities.

:i{:i r\l Ail-, i.'''lAldFt
CIii*



The Licensee shall pay ticense fees @ Rs /sq m/month to the
Authority. The License fee shatt become payabte from the date of handlngover of RoW land to the Licensee, for taylng of
utitities/cables/conduits/pipetines for infrastructure/ service provlJer. As
regards Tariff and Terms and conditions for providing common utlfity ducts
atong National Highways, there shatt be a separate agreement regime,

5' Fee shatl have to be paid in advance for the period for which permission is
granted for entering into a ticense agreement. ln case of renewal, rate
prevaiting at the time of renewal shatt be charged. Detay in deposition of
fee shall attract interest @ 15yo per annum compounded annuatty.

6 Present poticy of the MoRT&H is to provide a 2.00 m wide utitity corridor
on either side of the extreme edge of Row. ln cases where utitity ducts with
sufficient space are atready avaitabte atong NH, the utility services shatt be
taid in such ducts subject to technical requfrements being futfitted.

The utitity services shatl be taid at the edge of the Row. ln case of restricted
width of Row, which may be adequate onty to accommodate the
carriageway, central verge, shoutders, slopes of embankment, drains,
other road side furniture etc; the utitity services shatt be taid beyond the
toe line of the embankments and ctear of the drain.

8. The Licensee shatl make hfs own arrangement for crossing of cross
drainage structure, rivers, etc. betow the bed, ln case, this is not feasibte,
the utitity services may be carried outside the raitingslparapets and the
bridge superstructure. The fixing and supportfng arrangement with atl.
detaits shatt be required to be approved in advance from the concerned
Hfghway Administration. Additionat cost on account of fixing and supporting
arrangement as assessed by the Authority shatt be payabte by the Licensee.

9, ln exceptional cases, where Row is restricted the utitity services can be
attowed beneath the carriageway of service road, if avaitable, subject to
the condition that the utitfty seryices be laid in concrete ducts, which witt be

designed to carry traffic on top. The width of the duct shatt not be less than
one [ane. ln such cases, it also needs to ensure that maintenance of the

utitity services shatt not interfere with the safe and smooth flow of traffic.
The cost of operation and maintenance witl have to be borne by the

Licensee.

4,

7
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10. lt is to be ensured that at no time there is interference with the drainage of
the road land and maintenance of the Nationat Highways. Towards this, the
top of the utitity services shatl be at least 0.6 meter betow the ground
level. However, any structure above ground shatt be aestheticatty provided
for / landscaped with required safety measures as directed by the
concerned Authority;

11. The utitity services shatl be permitted to cross the Nationat Highway either
through structure or conduits speciatly buitt for that purpose. The casing /
conduit pipe should, as minimum, extend from drain to drain in cuts and toe
of stope to toe of stope in the fitts and shatt be designed in accordance with
the provision of IRC and executed foltowing the Specifications of the
Ministry.

12. Existing drainage structures shall not be attowed to carry the [ines across.

13. The top of the casing/conduit pipe containing the utitity services to cross
the road shatl be at least 1.7m betow the top of the sub grade or the
existing ground tevet whichever is lower, subject to being at lease 0.3m
betow the drain inverts. A typical sketch showing the ctearances is given in
Attachment-1.

14. The utitity services shatl cross the National Highway preferabte on a line
normal to it or as nearty so as practicabte.

15. The casing/conduit pipe for crossing the road may be instatted under the
road embankment either by boring or digging a trench. lnstattation by
boringmethod shatt be preferred.

16. ln case of trenching, the sides of the trench shoutd be done as nearty
vertical as possible. The trench width shoutd be at teast 30 cm. but not
more than 60 Cms wider than the outer diameter of the pipe. Fitting of the
trench sha[[ conform to the specifications contained here-in-betow or as
supplied by the Highway Authority.

a. Bedding shatt be to a depth not less than 30 cm. lt shatt consist of
granutar materiat, free of lumps, clods and cobbtes, and graded to
yietd a firm surface without sudden change in the bearing vatue.
unsuitabte soil and rock edges shoutd be excavated and reptaced by
selected material.

b. The backfitt shatt be compteted in two stages (i) Side-fitt to the tevet
of the top of the pipe (ii) overfitt to the bottom of the road crust.
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c. The side fitt shatt consist of granutar materiat taid in 15 cm. Layers
each consotidated by mechanicat tamping and controtted addition of
moisture to 95o/o of the Proctor's Density. Overfitt shatt be
compacted to the same density as the material that had been
removed. consolidation by saturation or ponding witt not be
permitted.

d. The road crust shatl be buitt to the same strength as the existing
crust on either side of the trench or to thickness and specifications
stiputated by the Highway Authority.

17. The Licensee shatl ensure making good the excavated trench for taying
utitity services by proper fitting and compaction, so as to restore the tand
in to the same condition as it was before digging the trench, ctearing
debris/toose earth produced due to execution of trenching at least 50m
away from the edge of the right of way;

18. Att required restoration work subsequent to taying of the cabte shatt be
required to be undertaken by the Licensee at its cost either by itsetf or
through its authorized representative in consuttation with the Authority as
per predetermined time schedute and quatity standards.

19. Prior to commencement of any work on the ground, a performance Bank
Guarantee @ Rs. 100 per route meter with a vatidity of one year initiatty
(extendabte if required titl satisfactory comptetion of work) shal have to be
furnished by the Licensee to the Authority/its designated agency as a
security against improper restoration of ground in terms of
fi[ling/unsatisfactory compaction damages caused to other underground
instaltations/utitity services & interference, interruption, disruption or
failure caused thereof to any services etc. In case of the Licensee iaiting to
discharge the obtigation of making good of the excavated trench/other
restoration work, the Authority shatt have a right to make good the
damages caused by excavation, at the cost of the Licensee and recover
the amount by forfeiture of the Bank Guarantee.

20.|n case' the Performance Bank Guarantee is invoked as mentioned above,
the Licensee shatt be required to reptenish and reinstate the required
Performance Bank Guarantee within one month of such invoking. ln case
the work contemplated herein is not completed to the satisfaction of the
Authority, which has granted the permission, within a period of 11 months
from the date of issue of the Bank Guarantee, the Licensee shatt either
furnish a fresh guarantee or extend the guarantee for a further period of
one year. Notwithstanding this, the Licensee shatt be tiabte to pay futt
compensation to the aggrieved Authority/ its designated agency for any
damage sustained by them by reason of the exercise of the Row facitity;

\.
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) 21. The Licensee shalt shift the utitity services within 90 days (or as specified by
the respective Authority) from the date of issue of the notice by the
concerned Authority to shift/retocate the utitity services, in case it is so
required for the purpose of improvement/widening of the
road/route/highway or construction of ftyover/bridge and restore the
road/tand to its original condition at his own cost and risk.

22. The Licensee shatt be responsibte to ascertain from the respective agency
in co- ordination with Authority, regarding the tocation of other utitities
/underground instatlations/ facitities etc. The Licensee sha[[ ensure the
safety and security of atready existing underground
instattations/utilities/facitities etc. before commencement of the
excavation/using the existing cabte ducts. The Licensee shatt procure
insurance from a reputed insurance company against damages to atready
existing underground instal(ations/utitities/facitities etc.

23. The Licensee shatl be sotety responsibte/ tiabte for futt compensation/
indemnification of concerned agency / aggrieved Authority for any direct,
indirect or consequential damage caused to them/claims or reptacements
sought for, at the cost and risk of the Licensee. The concerned agency in
co- ordination with Authority shatt atso have a right make good such damages/
recover the ctaims by forfeiture of Bank Guarantee.

24,|f the Licensee fails to compty with any condition to the satisfaction of the
Authority, the same shatl be executed by the Authority at the cost and risk
of the Licensee.

25. Grant of License is subject to the Licensee satisfying (a) minimum
disruption of traffic and (b) no damage to the highways. As far as possibte,
the Licensee should avoid cutting of the road for crossing highway, and other
roads and try to carry out the work by trenchtess technotogy. ln case any
damage is caused to the road pavement in this process, the Licensee witt
be required to restore the road to the original condition at its cost. lf due to
unavoidabte reasons the road needs to be cut for crossing or taying utitity
services, the Licensee has to execute the restoration work in a time bound
manner at its cost either by itsetf or through its authorized representative
in consuttation with the Authority as per predetermined time schedute and
quatity standards. In case of the Licensee faiting to discharge the obtigation
of making good of the excavated trench/other restoration work, the
Authority shatt have a right to make good the damages caused by
excavation, at the cost of the Licensee and recover the amount by
forfeiture of the Bank Guarantee.
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26. The Licensee shatt inform/give a notice to the concerned agency designated

by the Authority at least 15 day in advance with route detaits prior to
digging trenches, for fresh or maintenance/repair works. A separate

performance Bank Guarantee for maintenance/repair works shatl have to be

furnished by the Licensee.

27, Each day, the extent of digging the trenches shoutd be strictty regutated so

that utitity services are laid and trenches fitted up before the ctose of the

work that day. Fitting shoutd be compteted to the satisfaction of the
concerned agency designated by the Authority.

28. The licensee shatl indemnify the concerned agency in co'ordination with
Authority, against atl damages and claims, if any due to the digging of
trenches for laying cabtes/ducts.

29. The permission for taying utitity services is granted maximum for 5 years

at a time, which can thereafter be considered for renewat. On payment of
additionat fee at the time of renewat, the permission shatl automaticatty be

renewed, untess defaults exist. ln case of renewat, rate prevaiting at the
time of renewal shatl be charged. Detay in deposition of fee shatl attract
interest @ 15"/o per annum compounded annuatty.

30. The permission shatl be vatid onty for the period it is issued and fee

deposited. However, the Authority atso has a right to terminate the
permission or to extend the period of Agreement.

31. That the Licensee shatt not undertake any work of shifting, repairs or

alterations to the utitity services without prior written permission of the

concerned agency in co' ordination with the Authority.
32. The permission granted shatl not in any way be deemed to convey to the

Licensee any ownership right or any interest in route/road/highway land

/property, other than what is herein expressty granted. No use of NH Row

witt be permitted for any purpose other than that specified in the
Agreement.

33. During the subsistence of this Agreement, the utitity services tocated in

highway land / property shatt be deemed to have been constructed and

continued onty by the consent and permission of the Authority so that the

right of the Licensee to the use thereof shatl not become absolute and

indefeasibte by lapse of time.
34. The Licensee shatl bear the Stamp Duty charged on thisAgreement.

35. Three copies of 'as laid drawings' of utitities (hard and soft copies) with
geo- tagged photographs and geo'tagged video recordings of taying of
cabtes in the trench (with respect to the NH) and after comptete restoration

shatl be submitted to the Authority for verification and record within a

month of comptetion of works.
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36. The Licensee sha[[ attow free access to the Site at atl times to the
authorized representatives of Authority to inspect the Project Facitities and
to investigate any matterwithin theirAuthority, and upon reasonabte notice,
shatl provide reasonabte assistance necessary to carry out their respective
duties andfunctions.

37. The utitity services shatl not be made operationat by the Licensee untess a
comptetion certificate to the effect that the utitity services has been laid
in accordance with the approved specifications and drawings and the
trenches have been fitted up to the satisfaction of the concerned agency in
co-ordination with the Authority has been obtained. Notwithstanding
anything contained herein, this Agreement may be cancelted at any time by
Authority for breach of any condition of the same and the Licensee sha[[
neither be entitted to any compensation for any loss caused to it by such

cancetlation not shatt it be absotved from any liabitity atready incurred.
38. The Licensee shatl ensure adherence to retevant lndian standards and fotlow

best industry practices, methods and standards for the purpose of ensuring
the safe, efficient and economic design, construction, commissioning,
operation, repair and maintenance of any part of the utitity tines/industrial
infrastructure facitities and which practices, methods and standards shatl
be adjusted as necessary, to take account of:

a. operation, repair and maintenance guidetines given by the
manufacturers,

b. the requirements of Law,

c. the physical conditions at the Site, and

d. The safety of operating personnel and human beings.

39. The Licensee shatl have to provide safety measures like barricading,
danger tighting and other necessary caution boards while executing the
work.

40. White taying utitity services, at least one lane of road shatl be kept open to
traffic at atl times. ln case of singte lane roads, a diversion sha[[ be
constructed. lf any traffic diversion works are found necessary during the
working period such diversion shatt be provided at the cost of Licensee.

41. After the termination/expiry of the agreement, the Licensee shatl
remove the utitity services within 90 days and the site shatl be brought back
to the original condition faiting which the Licensee wi[[ lose the right to
remove the utitity services. However before taking up the work of removal
of utitity services the Licensee shatl furnish a Bank Guarantee to the
Authority for a period of one year for an amount assessed by the Authority
as a security for making good the excavated trench by proper fitting and
compaction, ctearing debris, loose earth produced due to excavation of
trenching at least 50m away from the edge of the Row.
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42. Any disputes in interpretation of the terms and conditions of this
Agreement or their imptementation shatt be referred to the redress
mechanism prevaiting in the Ministry and the decision of the redress
mechanism shatl be fina[ and binding on alt.

43. For PPP Projects, in case of any financial loss incurred by the respective
project concessionaires due to such laying/shifting of utitity services by
the Licensee, compensation for the same shatt be required to bc borne bythe Licensee in mutual agreement with the respective project
concessionaires. MoRT&H/ NHAI/ implementing authorities for the project
shatl not be tiabte to the concessionaire in any way in this regard.

This agreement has been made in dupticate, each on a stamp paper,
Each party to this Agreement has retained one stamped copy each.

IN WITNESS WHERE OF THE PARTIES HERETO HAVE CAUSED THIS AGREEMENT TO BE
EXECUTED THROUGH THEIR RESPECTIVE AUTHORISED REPRESENTATIVES THE DAY
AND THE YEAR FIRST ABOVE WRITTEN.

SIGNED SEALED AND DELIVERED FOR AND ON BEHALF OF AUTHORITY.

BY SHRI

(Signature, name & address with stamp)

STGNEDONBEHALFOF ApilC Lrd., (LtcENsEE)

BYSHRI M. MURALI MOHAN

Signature, name & address with stamp)

\- -l^\.ZOI{AL ffiANAGER
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HOLDER OF GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY DATED

ACCORDANCE WITH THE RESOLUTION NO DATED-
PASSED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS IN THE MEETING HELD ON

lN THE PRESENCE 0F (W|TNESSES):
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we, Zonal Manager, APllc office, lP Ammavaripalli, sri satya sai District, Andhra pradesh are laying
150$m dia. Dl-K7/Lob mm Dl- Kgpipelinesfrom Km 415/50oro 44tlo00 (From KtA Motors to
Palasamudram Junction) (RHs) 25.500 kmsalong section as a part of providing water supply project
to {iAclN in Penukonda and Gorantala constituencies with Gollapalli Reservoir as source Under
central Govt Project for a total length of 25.500kms (255o0mts) sri satya sai District of Ap, under the
limid$ of NHAt Division.

we fiere by undertake to comply with the Standard Conditions of MoRTH Guidetines:

1' Not to damage to other utility, "if damaged then to pay the tosses either to authority or to the
concerned agency: Regarding the location of other cables, underground installation/utilities, etc.
T$d Zonal Manager, APllc office, lP Ammavaripalli,sri satya sai District, Andhra pradesh shall be
responsible to ascertain from the respective agency in co-ordination with NHAI Dept. The Zonal
IviPnager, APllc office, lP Ammavaripalli, sri satya sai, Andhra pradesh shalt ensure the safety
under security of already existing cables/underground installation/utilities facilities, etc. before
.8mr"n..rent of the excavation.

2' Renewal of Bank Guarantee: The Zonal Manager, APllc, lp Ammavaripalli, Sri Satya sai, Andhrafl
Prbdesh shall furnish a Bank Guarantee at Rs.100/- per running meter to the NHAI Dept, for a
pffiod of one year initially(extendable if required till satisfactory completion of work) as a
se"turity for ensuring/making good the excavated trench for laying the pipe line by proper filling
artrud comRaction, clearing debris/loose earth produced due to execution of trenching at least 50m
away from the edge'of right of way. No payment shall be payable by NHA1 Dept to Apllc

F
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rl
department for clearing debris/loose earth. ln case the work contemplated here with is not
completed to the satisfaction of NHAI Dept, which has granted the permission, within a period of
lL months from the date of issue of Bank Guarantee, the APIIC Engineering Department shall
either furnish a fresh Guarantee or Extended guarantee for a period of one year. ln case of the
APIIC Engineering Department failing to discharge the obligation of making good the excavated
trench, the NHAI Dept shall have a right to make good the damages caused by excavation, at the
cost of theAPllC Engineering Department and recover the amount by invoking the Bank
Guarantee furnished by the ApllC Engineering Department.

3. Confirming all standard conditions of MORTH:
A. The period of validity of way permission shall be co-terminus with the validity of license given

by The APIIC Engineering Department.
B' The pipe line shall be laid at the edge of the right of way within 2 meters utility corridors.
c' The top of the conduit pipe shall be at least LJo m below the surface of the road subject to

being at least 0.3m below the drain inverts.
D. The licensee has to cross the NH by horizontal drilling method (trenchless technology only) ln

case any damage is caused to the road in this processes, the ApllC Engineering Department will
be required to restore the same to the originalcondition at his own cost.

E. Existing CD works shall not be allowed for laying the pipeline and shall be caused by HDD
method only.

F. No trenching will be done on the link road, boring method will be used in link road and pipe line
will be laid at the extreme edge of the road in the non-BT surface only.

G. The licensee shall inform /give a notice to the Govt. of Ap, or its authorized agency at least lS
days in advance with route details prior to digging trenches for fresh or maintenance/repair
work. A separate work plan and a separate performance bank Guarantee 100/- per meter
length for maintenance/repair work shall have to be furnished by the Apllc Engineering
Department.

H. Each day, the extent of digging the trenches should be strictly regulated so that pipe lines are
laid and trenches filled up before the close of the work that day. Filling should be completed to
the satisfaction of the concerned agency designated by the NHAI Dept.

l. The licensee shall indemnify the concerned agency in co-ordination with NHAI Dept against all
damages and claims, if any, due to the digging of trenches for laying cables/ducts.

J' The NH Dept. has a right to terminate the permission or to extend the period of agreement. ln
case APIIC Engineering Department wants shifting, repairs or alteration to pipeline, telecom
cables/ducts, he will have to furnish a separate bank guarantee.

K. The licensee shall not without prior permission in writing from the NH Dept or its authorizes
agency undertake any work of shifting, repairs or alterations to the said pipe line.

L' The permission granted shall not be anyway be deemed to convey to the Apilc Engineering
Department any ownership right or any interest in route/road/highway/ land/property, either
than what is herein expressly granted.

M. During the subsistence's this agreement, the laying pipe line located in Highway land/property
shall be deemed to have been constructed and continued only by the consent and permission of
the NH Dept. so that the right of APIIC Engineering Department to the use of there of shall not
become absolute and indefeasible by lapse of time.
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N. The RWS&S Engineering Department shall be bear the stamp charged for the agreement.
o. The pipe line shall not be brought into use by the APIIC Engineering Department unless a

completion certificate to the effect that the laying telecom cables/ducts has been laid in
accordance with the approved specification and drawings and the trenches have been filled up
to the satisfaction of the concerned agency in co-ordination with the owner has been obtained.

P. Not with standing anything NH Dept contained here in this agreement may be cancelled at any
time by the for breach of any condition of the same and the Apllc Engineering Department shall
neither be entitled to any compensation for any loss caused to it by such cancellation nor shall it
be absolved from any liability already incurred.

a. The licensee shall have to provide barricading, danger lighting and other necessary caution
boards while executing the work and during maintenance. lf NH Dept is required to do some
emergent work, APIIC Engineering Department will provide on observer within 24 hours NHAI
Dept will not be responsible for any damage of any kind by whatsoever means natural or
otherwise.

R. The enforceability of the right-of -way permission granted here in shall be restricted to the
extent of provisions/scope of service contained /defined in the licensee agreement of the
purpose for which it is granted. Either by content or by intent, the purpose extending this right-
of way facility is not to enhance the scope Apllc Engineering Department.

4. Shifting of pipe line as and when required by NH Dept: The APIC Engineering Department shall shift
the pipe line within 90 days (or as specified by the respective agency/owner) from the date of issue
of the notice by the NH Dept to shift /relocate the pipe lines, in case it is so required for the purpose
of improvement /widening of road/route/highway or construction of flyover/bridges and restore the
road/land to its original condition at his own cost and risk.

5. Shifting due to 5 Laning /Widening of NE:

After the termination /expiry of the agreement, the APIIC Engineering Department shall remove pipe
lines within 90 days and the site shall be brought back to the original condition failing which the AplC
Engineering Department shall furnish a Bank Guarantee to the owner for a period of one year for an
amount assessed by the owner for making good the excavated trench by proper filling and
compaction, clearing debris, loose earth produced due to excavation of trenching at least 50m away
from the edge of the right of way.

6. Traffic movement during laying of pipeline to be managed by the applicant:
lf any traffic diversion works are found necessary during the working period such diversion shall be

provided at the cost of APIIC Engineering Department.
7. lf any claim is raised by the concessionaire, then the same has to be paid by the applicant:

The APIIC Engineering Department shall be solely responsible/liable for full compensation/
indemnification of concerned agency/aggrieved owner for any direct, indirect or consequential
damage caused to them/claims or replacement sought for, at the cost and risk of the ApllC
Engineering Department .The concerned agency in co-ordination with NHAI Dept shall also have a

right to make good such damages/recover the claims by way of invoking of Bank Guarantee
furnished by the APIIC Engineering Department. if the APIIC Engineering Department fails to comply
with the conditions 5 and6 above to the satisfaction of NHAI Dept the same shall be got executed by
the NH Dept at the risk and cost of APIIC Engineering Department.

-\\.MANAGER
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8. Laying of pipe line will not have any deleterious effects on any bridge components and roadway

safety for traffic.
9' Prior approval of the NH shall be obtained before undertaking of any work of installation, shifting or

repairs or alteration to the showing pipe line located in NH Row.
lo.Expenditure, if any, incurred by NH for repairing any damages caused to NH by laying, maintenance

of shifting of the pipe line will be borne by us owing the line
11.1f NH considers it necessary in future to move utility line for any work of improvement of repairs to

the road, it will be carried out as desired by NH at our cost owing the utility line within a reasonable
time (not exceeding 180 days)of the intimation given and more over this proposal is for the shifting
of our pipeline damaged during highway expansion work.

l2.Removal of encroachments, if any will be taken up by Apllc dept.
13.HDD methodology will only be used for crossing of any existing cross roads, approach roads, AD lanes

of fuel stations, private properties, village roads etc., along entire stretch
l4.Existing Avenue plantation will not be damaged along the entire stretch. lf damaged, then the re

plantation will be taken up by Apltc in L:5 ratio and as directed by NHAI.
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INDEMNITY BOND

::f:.:l ::,: ::rlr 
prorr'iding Externar water supprv scherne to NACTN, parasamudram (V),

Gorantala (M), sri satya sai Puttaparthy District as source Laying of raw water gravity main of
]s$mm 

Dia' Dl-K9/100 mm Dia. Dl-K7 on NH-44 from Km ALslsooro A4tlooo(From KtA Motors toPalasamudram Junction) (BHs) 25.500 Kms along with a total length of 25500 mts in the state ofAnflhra Pradesh.

lndgmnity against a'll damages and claims as per clause.No.15 of ticense deedt
we, Zonal manager, APllc, Sri satya sai binding ourselves to pay all the losses and claims ofwater supply to NACIN and laying of raw water Pumping/gravity main from NH-44 from KIA Motorsto Palasamudram Junction from ch:415/5oo ro ch:441/0OO length of 25.50okmsand across NH-++irtithe state of Andhra pradesh

t:]{t:lit.e thereof and against all claims, proceedings, damages, costs, charges, and expenses
wnat so ever in respect thereof in relation there to. Failing such payments of claims in the above
wor$ we abide in accepting for recovery of such claims affected from any of our assets.
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li
Zonal Manager' APllc Ltd', Puttaparthi authorized signatory for taying of pipe tine for"ProViding External water supply scheme to Nationar Academy of customs, rndirect raxes &Narcqfics (NAclN)' Palasamudram (v), Gorantata Mandal, sri satyasai puttaparthy District,. wedo certify that taying of water pipetine witt not have any deteterious effects on any bridgecomptinents and roadways safety for traffic of NHAI.
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Manager, APllc ttd., Ruttrparthi authorized signatory for taying of pipe line for
"Providing External water supply scheme to National Academy of customs, lndirect raxes &Nartotics (NAclN), Palasamudram (V), Gorantala Mandal, sri satyasai puttaparthy District,. wedo gndertake that, we shatt bear the expenditure, if any incurred by NHAI for repairing anydamage caused to the Nationat Highway by taying, maintenancu o'. ,nirilng of the Apllc water
Pipeline.
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Zonal Manager' APllc Ltd', Puttaparthi authorized signatory for taying of pipe line for"Providing External water supply scheme to Nationar Academy of customs, rndirect raxes &Naltotics (NAclN)' Palasamudram (v), Gorantala Mandal, sri satyasai puttaparthy District,,. we

.o:_rtto.":t*:.,nu,,we 
shatl take the prior approval of NHAI before starting or unourtun;;r.r;work of instattation' shifting or repair of atteration to the Apllc water pipetine tocated in NationatHigltyvay's right of the ways.

i:i

i,t
ii

)

f1

[:l
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r,l
i:i

11'*---\\Zonal Manager
APIIC Ltd., puttaparthi

*;Authorized Signatory.
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rial No 13224
Purchased Bv:., . .,. ;'

B NAGAR${U, t[, )t')
s/o B KONDAIAH
DHARMAVARAiiiI

r,., :,ri : l"i:i,r"lffirilb; l[]1,'*o \,r .. ?flllil'rypn"
ZONAL MANAGER
APIIC LTD
PUTTAPARTHI ZONE

Kff'ffi's?l0
Sub Registrar
Ex. Offico Stamp Vendor
gftQ Dharmavaram

i1
].1

ii
r.i

NDERTAKING FOR TRAFFI C MOVEMENT

ij

Zonal Manager, APIIC Ltd., Puttaparthi authorized signatory for taying of pipe line for
li

"ProViding External Water Supply Scheme to National Academy of Customs, lndirect Taxes &

NarcoJics (NACIN), Palasamudram (V), Gorantala Mandal, Sri Satyasai Puttaparthy District".
We do undertake that we shatl manage and control the ongoing traffic movement white laying our

APllciwater Pipetine taying work without hampering ongoing traffic.

ii

INDIA

rt.*--J^\
Zoirat Manager

APIIC Ltd., Puttaparthi

rg-lrtl'totized SignatorY.
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Serial No:3225
Purchased Bv:z ,t
B NAoAf,R{t$[r''rt I

S/O B KONDAIAH
DHARMAVARAM

q-llr ) /\ *,,,,,?{?933q'31023
[-ll ri \r-r [ il \" \lJu-.u.rlt ll

MANAGER

, Dqnomination: 10

;ii|!,t .tlLivtr AF{iD
ZONAL

INDIA

Stamp

TTEzil
strar

Ex. Offico Stamp Vendor
SRO Dharmavaram

APIIC LTD
PI.}TTAPARTHI ZONE

)

UNDERTAKING FOR NHAI GUIDELINES

iri

i.i Zonal Manager, APllc Ltd., Puttaparthi authorized signatory for taying of pipe line for
"Proyiding External Water Supply Scheme to National Academy of Customs, Indirect Taxes &
Narcotics (NACIN), Palasamudram (V), Gorantala Mandat, Sri Satyasai puttaparthy District,,.
We db undertake that we fottow and abide by att standard conditions of Ministry circutars and
NHA|,guidetines regarding taying of the pipetine in the Nationat Highway tand.

l'l

\- ---\*\
Zonal Manager

APIIC Ltd., Puttaparthi
Authorized Signatory.w,-
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Serial No:3226
Purchased By it ,v.. . i
B NAGAHAILI T [' )( )
S/O B KONDAIAH
DHARMAVARAM

,. Depomination: 10

il it!.i !{(it[ AfUD
ZONAL

INDIA

MANAGER
APIIC LTD
PUTTAPARTHI ZONE

t-{ [.{,^, tr, r r;,.or.1$j91111,'fl*
Stamp

"21?-21z

Ex. Offico Stamp Vendor
SRO Dharmavaram

L HIGHWAY

i
I

l

i.'
"'d

ll

r-i

I,UNDEBrAK|NG FORWTDENING OF NATTONA

1 Zonal Manager, APIIC Ltd., Puttaparthi authorized signatory for taying of pipe line for

"Providing External Water Supply Scheme to National Academy of Customs, lndirect Taxes &
'I

Nariotics (NACIN), Palasamudram (V), Gorantala Mandal, Sri Satyasai puttaparthy District',.
We 

-_dro 
undertake that shall shift and retocate our APIIC Water Pipetine as and when required by

NHAI due to future six lining/widening of National. Highway at own cost and risk.
i1

\.
7ona[ Manager

APIIC Ltd., Puttaparthi
thorized Signatory.
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Serial No:3222 il
Purchased Bv ;.; '- . ,

B NAGA'ilAlUt[ )t'.)

I

INDIA

nation:10 Date03-06.2023

Ai\l D [-{ [t,E [, i:tAl]f lL: S [-t
ZONAL MANAGER
APIIC LTD
PUTTAPARTHI ZONE

I

"*'flJ{ry:ttt

fft I

, Depomi

ii:l t!,t ti.i "\'ti::
'il 213

SiO B KONDAIAH
DHARMAVARAM

rl
f

Ex. Offico Stamp Vendor
SRO Dharmavaram

NDERTAKING FOR INDEM
rl

NITY AGAIN T ALL DAMAGE

i!

Zonal Manager, APIIC Ltd., Puttaparthi authorized signatory for taying of pipe line for

"proJiding External Water Supply Scheme to National Academy of Customs, Indirect Taxes &

Narcqtics (NACIN), Palasamudram (V), Gorantala Mandal, Sri Satyasai Puttaparthy District,,.
We do indemnity NHAI against aLl damages and ctaims that witt be incurred by NHAI white taying

our APIIC water pipel,ine atong National Highway.

\.-J\
ZonaI Manager

APIIC Ltd., Puttaparthi

OTAuthorized 
Signatory.
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Serial No:3229 !,
Purchased.By .^ 

. iv..
B NAGARI{{U)1.' )/

S/O B KONDAIAH
DHARMAVARAilI,|

Ii

;,i

Denomination: 10
:'t'\{ Ai'{rD

ZONAL
APIIC LTD
PUTTAPARTHI ZONE

INDIA

Date03.06.2023

[-t ii 
.*;\ L'' i {..i\\r'):' ]ii I I

MANAGER
\':r"t')ti

Stamp S.
'HT\zt t

Sub istrar
Ex. Offico Stamp Vendor
SRO Dharmavaram

|uruornrAKtNG 
FOR RENEWAL OF BANK GUANRANTEE

ill

il' 
zonal Manager, APllc Ltd., Puttaparthi authorized signatory for taying of pipe line for

"Proviping External Water Supply Scheme to National Academy of Customs, Indirect Taxes &
Narcotics (NACIN), Palasamudram (V), Gorantala Mandal, Sri Satyasai puttaparthy District,,.
We do undertaking that we shatt deposit/submit the statutory fees/user charges/bank guarantee

trl

as applicabte and demanded by NHAI.

;iWe atso are undertaking that Bank Guarantee shal.[ be renewal as and when required and
as directed by NHAI.

r'i

ti
I',rA\
Zonal Manager

APIIC Ltd., Puttaparthi

gfutnorized Signatory.,.tj
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Purchaqed Fyr ; 'i:, ,, ,.
B NAGXRffJ{r)'[ tt t"i
Serial No:3229

S/O B KONDAIAH
DHARMAVARAM

Denomination: 10 . Date0Q.0.Q;2t23
.,li1r , ::','J{ lrri{D;-il1; 1,", ["',i ..,r'. ,), ",^:, r

ZONAL MANAGER
APIIC LTD
PUTTAPARTHI ZONE

Stamp S.
'T1'n215

Sub gistrar
Ex. Offico Stamp Vendor
gf,lQ Dharmavaram

UNDERTAKIN

INDIA

G FOJ SH! FT ING OF PIPELINE

;i

:l,t 
zonal Manager, Apllc Ltd., puttaparthi authorized signatory for taying of pipe line for

,,providing External water supply scheme to National Academy of Gustoms, lndirect Taxes &

N$rcotics (NAcrN), parasamudram (v), Gorantara Mandal, sri satyasai puttaparthy District" ' we

dg,undertakingthatweshattshiftourApilcwaterpipetineasandwhenrequiredbyNHAIasour

oWn cost and risk.

t,:

I,l

i,j

i'l

N't-\\
Zdnat Manager

APIIC Ltd., PuttaParthi
Authorized SignatorY'
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Serial No:3230
Purchaqgflpy,: r . i
B NAGARAJt T[''-'r""r

S/O B KONDAIAT{
DHARMAVARAM

ir

INDIA

ll iil i,l I !l
I il l1 \;'( [ - ii

MANAGER
APIIC LTD
PUTTAPARTHI ZONE

ING FOR NOT

Date03.06-2023

.i/j.l-)irillj fl

AMAGE

ffi'Tlquzt tStamp S.

Sub r

UNDTNTAK

Ex. Offico Stamp Vendor
gfilQ Dharmavaram

aNv uTtLtTY
r,i

ii

,, Tonal Manager' APllc Ltd., Puttaparthi authorized signatory for taying of pipe [ine for"Prcirviding Externat water supply scheme to Nuilo;;; a""o"ry of customs, rndirect raxes &Narcotics (NAclN)' Patasamudram (V), Gorantala Mandal, Sri satyasai puttaparthy District,,lwe do undertaking that white taying of the pipetine atong the NH-44, we shatt take care of theexisting utitities and service tines that have been previousty taid. rn case of any damage, we shatlpay the necessary repair charges either to NHAI of to the.*.urnuo ;;. 
-

.l

I

t..1. *-\*\
Zoirat Manager-

APIIC Ltd., puttaparthi

. - Authorized Signatory.Y/'
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Deqomination: 10 Date03.06.2023
I I r,/{il=\ii'4'"|l Iit- i] rz tll r'. r;l ll

Serial No:3231
Purchased By; .. - ;
B NAGARAJ(J ic :, , ;

Stamp S.
"215?17

S/O B KONDAIAH
DHARMAVARAM..'I

R
APIIC LTD
PUTTAPARTHI ZONE

Sub istrar
Ex. Offico Stamp Vendor
SRO Dharmavaram

UNDE

t

RTAKING FOR PROCESS FE

.r l', ;' ! .,1.i' rAl"]t_.ll n, i., 
"ZONAL MANAGE

ffii

E PAYMENT

ii
Zonal Manager, APIIC Ltd., Puttaparthi authorized signatory for taying of pipe line for

"Providing External water supply scheme to National Academy of customs, lndirect raxes &il
Narcotics (NAclN), Palasamudram (V), Gorantala Mandal, Sri Satyasai puttaparthy District,,. I

solemnty hereby declare that on behatf of APllc Ltd., shal.t pay the necessary process fee ofr)Rs................ 
for the

,.t

use of'National Highway-44 land whenever the fee asked by the Nationat Highway Authorities in
future,

ii

il

.l

$'r-U\
Zonal Manager'

APIIC Ltd., Puttaparthi

"lutnorized 

Signatory.
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Serial No:3232
PurchasedBy;. ,.. ,.:
BNAGARAJU, l!', ,',.

S/O B KONDAIAH
DHARMAVARAM.

1.
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I I I

,PTu,x't 521 I
Ex. Offico Stamp Vendor
gpQ Dharmavaram
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srqqa'ffi

APIIC LTD
PUTTAPARTHI ZONE

I

UNDERTAKING FOR REPAIR OF R

'i Zonal Manager, APIIC Ltd., Puttaparthi authorized signatory for Laying of pipe line for

"Providing External Water Supply Scheme to National Academy of Customs, lndirect Taxes &

Narcotics (NACIN), Palasamudram (V), Gorantala Mandal, Sri Satyasai Puttaparthy District". We
t

do und€rtaking that if the NHAI considers it necessary in future to move the APIIC Water pipetine

for any work of improvement or repair to the road, if witl, be carried out as desired by the NHAI at
'the cost of APIIC within the reasonabte time exceeding 60 days of the intimation given. We

undert'dke HDD method white crossing the existing Cross Roads & Approach roads of Retait outtets,
Private,Properties etc., along NH 44 Road

ffil
, Deqomination: 10 Date03.06.2023

i:r i r!,i ii'i{t teNP^}dl[A,3!rt-ii\[ )i] 
:f i I i]

:l

INDIA

a[ Manager
APIIC Ltd., Puttaparthi
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j

'li

il

,ulutt'''otized Si gnatory.
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Serial No:9233
Purchasgd,By,: .1 .

BNAGARA:J1.; '[ :L' .:

S/O B KONDAIAH
DHARMAVARAM
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U
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INDIA
h) II I

APIIC LTD
PUTTAPARTHI ZONE

TO FUTURE SIX LANING

I

Stamp S. "ffbtt 9

ffi

Ex. Offico Stamp Vendor
SRO Dharmavaram

l:i

':\ Tonal Manager, APIIC Ltd., Puttaparthi authorized signatory for taying of pipe line for

"Proyiding External Water Supply Scheme to National Academy of Customs, lndirect Taxes &

Narcotics (NACIN), Palasamudram (V), Gorantala Mandal, Sri Satyasai Puttaparthy District".
We db undertaking that we witt retocate service road/approach road/Utitities ay my own cost

notwithstanding the permission granted within such time as witt stiputated by NHAI for future six

tining any other devetopment.

i:j

, Deqomination: 10 Date03.06.2023
il11;r:1 il\i,iI dr[',|lii[-l]['1,\ ll 'ii 1",''.1,)ill]rllt fl

ZONAL MANAGER

:i

-\'tr1\zonat Manager
APIIC Ltd., Puttaparthi

H;Authorized 
Signatory.
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UNDERTAKING WITH RESPECT
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UNDERTAKING WITH ANY ENCROACHMEHT

Zonal Manager, APIIC Ltd., puttaparthi authorized signatory for taying of pipe line for

"Frovldlng External Water Supply Scheme to Hatlonal Academy of Customs, lndirect Ta;<es

& Narcotlcs (l'lAClN), Palaramudram (V), Gorantala lrlandal, Sri Satyasai Puttaparthy

Dlstrlct". We undertake that any encroachment availabte at propo$ed utitity corridor, then

the same wltt be removed at our own cost.

\
ZonaI

APIIC Ltd., Puttaparthi
Authorized Signatory.
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Zonal Manager, APllc Ltd., Puttaparthi authorized signatory for taying of pipe line for

,,,,providlng External water suppty scheme to National Academy of customs' lndirect

Taxes & Narcotics (NACTN), parasamudram (v), Gorantara Mandar, sri satyasai Puttaparthy

District,,. we undertake that we witt use HDD methodOtogy for crossings at viuage approach

roads.

Manager

APIIC Ltd., PuttaParthi

Authorized Signatory'
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SINGLE ROAD CROSSTNG BY MOILING / BORING

Water Body Crossing

water bodies and other natural obstructions can be crossed by open-cut method without using
existing infrastructures such as bridges and cutverts depending upon the availabitity of permissions
from concerned authorities. ln the cases, pipe tine taying technique shatt be such that protection of
Dl Pipe line is ensured. Necessary protection witt be provided.

Crossings cross roads, Approach Road, Acceleration & Deceleration Lanes and Fuelstation Roads

No trenching witl be done on the tink road, boring methods witt be used for crossing the cross road,
Approach roads, Acceleration & Deceteration lanes and Fue[ station roads. Pipetine witt be taid at the
extreme edge of the road in the non-BT surface only.

') Crossing of a small river or channel by HDD

Open cut method is used when installation on bridge / culvert is not availabte. This method however
is more suited to seasonal water bodies (prone to ftowing water such as nala/ stream / river/ canal
etc.) which may be comptetely/partiatty dry during instattation period. This method can atso be used
for smat[ water bodies where it is possible divert water for short period of instatlation.

Note: Trench Technology witl be used (e.g.: HDD) where ever available ROW is restricted and
utitity corridors cannot be convenlently earmarked.

\'*\\
ZONAL MANAGHR

y_fltC Ltd., PuttaParthY Zoere

$lss,rH R{}Ail CR

Methodolosv adopted for lavins of pipeline

$$stNG
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Methodolocv adopted for lavlnq of plpe llne

I After thorough study of entire stretch of proposed pipeline laylng, we have proposed
to lay our pipe line along the road from Km 415.500 to Km 441,000 on RHS for a
total length of 25500 Mts by open trench method along NH-44.

2 We have proposed to lay our pipeline at 0.5 to 1.0 m from the extreme boundary
according to the availability of space.

Protection technoloqv in case of culverts /canals

1. Pipeline invert level witl be kept above the water leve[ in the drains or culverts by
constructing abutments and thrust blocks at the ends and middte if necessary. However the
same shall be discussed with the NHAI officials on case to case basis and pipe routing shatl
be decided as per their advice.

Methods

1.

2.

3.

Open trench include Manual and A4achine trenching

Trenchless technology by Horizontal Directional Drilling (HDD) Method

Bridge Crossing Open trench method:

Open trench method:

There wilt be a continuous digging following a single line in an open trench. The depth of
the trench witl be 3.45m from Km 415.500 to Km 416.400 & trench witl be 2.15m from Km

416,4A0 to Km 441.OOO in the normal soil condition. Open trench wilt be carried out
manually and with machines. Cross section of the trench is attached herewith. Trench will
be in ROW limits and will be marked with lime powder to keep it straight. Trench witt be
barricaded with safety signs. This method witl be used wherever normal soil is available for
open trench, Trench will be laid clear of drains, servlce roads, truck lay bays wherever
existing on the Highways. ln case of Hilly terrain pipeline laying will be done by breaking
the hard rock with means of Pneumatic breaker by following safety measures and the
excavated trench will be backfilled with borrowed soil.

Backfitline: Backfilling shall be done with well compacted Granular material after ensuring
soft material padding. Adequate dry compaction shallbe done before crowning. Compaction
shatt be done in layers of 15 cm each. The trench shatl be filled up to the required height of
2.5m11.2m measured from top of pipe trench cross section drawing attached in the
proposal. A crown of 250mm shall be made at top of backfilted trench to cater for soil
setttement. No surplus soil shall be left outside the trench. Entire area shalt be restored
and debris removed and disposed off in a safe manner and in line with requirements of the
authority having jurisdiction over the area.

\^ --- \\ o1r d.,,,:
ZONALMANAGER 
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Methodoloqv adopted for lavins of pipeline

lnstallation of pipeline in crossines bv Trenchless Techniques(HDD)

For the process of HDD excavation of only 2 pits each of standard size 1.5x0.5x1.65 is
required which is called entry pit and exit pit on outside ROW. Pit size may vary based on
site condition. The first stage drills a pilot hole on the designed path, and the second stage
(reaming) enlarges the hole by passing a larger cutting tool known as reamer. The reamer's
diameter depends on the size of the duct to be putled back through the bore hole. The
driller increases the diameter according to the outer diameter or the conduit and to
achieve optimal production. The third stage places the duct in the enlarged hote by the way
of the drill stern. lt is putted behind the reamer to allow cantering of the duct in the newly
renamed path. Pit site may vary based on site condition. Entry and exit pits shalt be dug at
both ends of the segment which sha[[ later on become either a location for manhote/hand-
hole. The drilled hole profite between entry and exit pits (except transition areas) shatl be
as straight as possible.

r-1".-L\
ffiffihlAL EIIIA.NAGER,
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Calculation of License Fees --

.''l-:{
eleq l'('/ft L

e/

q. -Ja
ZonalManager

\

!!llc Ltd, PuttaParthi Zone

Permissionfor|ayirglyingofpipelinebyAPllCinthestretchfromKm415.500toKm44t.oooonHyderab"

Andhra Pradesh

Chanaige (in Km)
Sl.No Location

From To

Length (ln

Mtrs)
Width (ln

Mtrs)

Utilized NH

Land Area
(ln Sq.Mtrs)

Prevailling Circle rate
of land in Rs./Acre

(As per Revenue

Records)

Prevailling Circle rate
of Land in Rs./Sq.Mtrs

(Rate per
Acrel4046.86

Amount

L 2 3 4 5 6 7(s*5) 8 9 10(7*9)
1 Yarramanchi 415.500 42t.OO0 5500 0.15 825 500000 123.55 931
2 JamRam 42L.000 424.000 3000 0.15 450 500000 123.55 55,599
3 Penukonda 424.OO0 432.OOO 8000 0.15 1,200 123.55
4 Somande ili 432,.000 437.rOO 5100 0.15 76s 500000 123.55 94
5 Gudi li 437.tOO 44t.OOO 3900 0.L5 585 500000 123.55 72,279

4,72,599
License Fee (Rs./Per Month )=Rs.47 10 3,939

* 294
For Public utility 33% of tndustrial util r MoRTH No:RWNH-as R Dated: 22.IL.2OL6 77,977

77,977

nce bank Guarantee Amount calculationPerforma

route meter mmofnt BankPerformance aGu nteera beto submitted No.Total routemetersof Rs.X too/-
25500 X Rs 25,-10,0O0/-

Performance bank Guarantee Amount =
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SRI SATHYA SAI

1,452,000
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PENUKONDA ERRAMANCHI Select

Unit Rates Village Wise

t""t+x&"9$Ld&u$! !

65

10t08t2020

1

ERRAMANCHI 165,000 10t08t2020

Wet Land double

crop

2

HARIPURAM

KURUBAVANDLAPALLI

3

KURU BAVANDLAPALLI

S*{yfYmwmfV*$$eeg*

10t0812020

Wet Land double

crop

1 0t08t2020

7

4

HARIPURAM 165,000

8.

ERRAMANCHI

5

fo{x***t"*r fA$ $ $*ls

Dry land

Coconut Garden

ERRAMANCHI

KURUBAVANDLAPALLI

6

ERRAMANCHI

Dry land

HARIPURAM

$unvwy N*.

House Sites

HARIPURAM

Dry land

*-e*:S N.*f*

$Rw. per A*r*

llTo vlew Survey No, Wlse Detalls

I

1

KURU BAVANDLAPALLI

Wet Land double

crop

,000

10.

165,000

ffiff**tlv* ffimt*

{dSfn"wfyyyy}

11.

101o812020

165,000

12.

rs.ap.gov.in/RegnDeptLogin/UnitRateMV.do

Coconut Garden

165,000

165,000

House Sites

10t08t2020

Coconut Garden

165,000

House Sites

10t08t2020

165,000

1

1,452,000

0t08t2020

0t0812020

1t3

1,452,000

1

10t08t2020

0108t20201

1 0t08t2020



Market Value . IGRS

l-$mbitetiqerx

13.

$.Nw.

14. 1,064,900

15.

ERRAMANCHI

1,064,900

{6. HARIPURAM

HARIPURAM

17. Land abutting

NH/SH/ZPPlMPP

I ERRAMANCHI Land abutting

NH/SH/ZPPlMPP

KURUBAVANDLAPALLI

1.This is provisional information as per relords maintained by registration department for the
purpose of helping the registering public to estimate the stamp duty only, subject to change
due to revision of market value once in a year OR adhocty due to anomalies.

{*and K*t*
Rw. pwr Asne

1

Na*une *f {"Fse

Agricultural Land fit
for H.S.

Agricultural Land fit
for H.S.

KURUBAVANDLAPALLI

Agricultural Land fit
for H.S.

1,064,900

Land abutting

NH/SH/ZPPlMPP

ffi$$sstlve ffiate

{ddfu*wlyyyy3

lVofe .'

1 0108t2020

6/5/23, 12:3b pM

ffim*k

0108t2020

500,000

500,000

500,000

)

,.,$*$[fi$g*ffiffi

welrsite ccntent Managerl by Rs{}i$trdtion ffnd $tsrfip$ ssp{lrtrn$nt,,&ndhrq srcdesh
$esignecl, ilevelupecr *nd r.ro$isd by Natisns! !nf*rm**!c* **ntre*{ ${ls )

L**t Updated: S$"JAhJ"z$A3

rs.ap. gov. in/RegnDeptLogin/UnitRateMV.do
2t3

2.For further details contact Sub Registrar office
PENUKONDA,

11253,Court Road

, Penukonda

Penukonda

Phone:.220278

1

10t08t2020

0t08t20201

10t08t2020

w48t20201



6/5/23, 12:50 PM
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Market Value ' IGRS

$)istr$st Fdm*x"re

$qffi ffi *ffi"$-ffi&T$#N & ffiYeffi $FS ffi $HW&ffiTffi ffi NT

s*vH ffi Ne$ ffi NT *l- At\ # g*${qA pRAroffi S ${

$**evwy l{cl.

SRI SATHYA SAI

Unit Rates Village Wise

GUDIPALLE Select

h$.N*-

$Wmst*{$$ 9lilmrmm

[*mffiq:$ Rs** ffiw"

pmr &xr*

SOMANDEPALLE

1 Dry land 130,000GUDIPALLE

$-**to$*m*i*:r'*

2

3

10t0812020

GUDIPALLE 10t0812020

PETAKUNTA Wet Land double crop

1At0a2a20

PETAKUNTA

l 130,000

#${yfTwwr"rfViitwg+

1At0812020

4

PETAKUNTA

Agricultural Land fit for

H.S.

$Smtmrt* *S $se

11. Land abutting

NH/SHiZPPlMPP

Land abutting

NH/SH/ZPPlMPP

5

6

7

Wet Land double crop

PETAKUNTA

Dry land

GUDIPALLE

rs.ap.gov,in/RegnDeptLogin/UnitRateMV.do

L

GUDIPALLE

9

Coconut Garden

fiTo vlew Survey No. Wise Details

Coconut Garden

GUDIPALLE

{0.

130,000

House Sites

$#$Sm*t{v* ffi*t*

{ddJn'*txx'tfyyyy}

130,000

PETAKUNTA

House Sites

130,000

10t0812020

GUDIPAL"LH

130,000

12.

Agricultural Land fit for

H.S.

0t08t2020

PETAKUNTA

I

1,452,000

1,452,000

1,064,800 0t08t2020

1,064,800 0t08t2020

1t2

10tagn020

10togt2020

500,000

1

1

500,000

10108t2020

10t08t2020



Market Value ' IGRS

6/5/23, 12:50 PM

PENUKONDA,

1/253,Court Road

, Penukonda

Penukonda

Phone i220278

-'$f;mf;}ffi
w,el:site coilt$*t Managed by $qs$)i$t{etisn eild $tsry}p$ sspa*msnt, A*i*hro Pradesh

fJs$ignsd, fl*o*rup*ti*'* *-'* by t'**ticn*l lnfurnratt*s Ssntr*t Ni* )

Lu$t llPdatsd: St -JAt{"f**3

$kGl

hffi

')
Satk

Nofe ; 
't :^t^-^a,an oe AA )d by registration departmentfor the

i.-iiois provision al information as per records maintain(

purpose of herping the registering pubtic to estimate the stamp duty onry, subiect to change
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2.Forfurther details contact Sub Registrar office

rs.ap.gov.in/RegnDeptLogin/U 
nitRateMV'do

2t2



615123, 12:48pM

,:-' ..1

Market Value ' IGRS

$Kffi ffi fl$-il"ffiAY$ffi N & ffiffi$$B WS H}ffi p&ffiK$Wffi Ny
#*\1Nffi {SM gxNT *il &N $}}-'$ $EA $}$EA$ffi S$d

ffiHstr*clt Nms"$'t*

SRI $ATHYA SAI
Select

i:$"t${} $-$*ah$*mt$*c';

ffi$$ue*ivs Smte

{*ailrmmJyyyy}

Unit Rates Village Wise

N$*sxdm* F.$*s*l*

1 Dry land 265,000 10t08t2020

10108t2020

PENUKONDA

KONAPURAM 10t08t2020

4.

2

KONDAPURAM

PENUKONDA

MANGAPURAM

3

ISLAPURAM

* $tyr*fl*ws"tf\f $ $ $sge

ISLAPURAM

PENUKONDA (RURAL)

Wet Land double crop 265,000

I

5.

Wet Land double crop 265,000

Wet Land double crop

Nm€c.cn* ffif Llsm

265,000

MANGAPURAM

tt

265,000

12. THIMMAPURAM Wet Land double crop

7

Dry land

THIMMAPURAM

Dry land

VENKAREDDY

PALLI

8.

$*nvm5r N*.

$**r'xq:$ ffi.satt* ffis"

p*n &cr*

VENKAREDDY

PALLI

Dry land

llTo view Survey No. Wise Detsils

Dry land

10.

KONAPURAM

Dry land

265,000

11

KONDAPURAM

Dry land

265,000

265,000

13.

265,000

r s.ap, guv.ln/RegnDeptLogln/UnltRateMV.do

265,000

1 u48t2020

Wet Land double crop

265,000

10t08t2020

1 0108t2020

Wet Land double crop

10t08t2020

1010812020

10108t2020

10108t2020

1t4

10t08t2020

265,000

265,000

10t08t2020

10t08t2020



5,809,000 10t08/2020

2t4

615123, 12:48 pM

Market Value . IGRS

14.

$.N*.

15.

Wet Land double crop
1

$'$mfu$textfrqps"9

PENUKONDA

265,000 0t08t2020
16.

KONAPURAM

,000 1

17.

Nmf*.,*re #f $ss

KONDAPURAM

MANGAPURAM

18

19.

265,000

THIMMAPURAM
,000

VENKAREDDY

PALLI
Coconut Garden 265,000

20.
10t08t2020

1

,000

22

Coconut Garden

ISLAPURAM

House Sites 8,712,000

8,712,000

Coconut Garden

2

8,712,000

29

Coconut Garden

PENUKONDA

$*m*a{ Rmf* $ts

gs*r &*r.*

H.S

MANGAPURAM

32

Coconut Garden

ISLAPURAM

23

265,000

KONAPURAM

24.

25.

ffiffs**$v* #mt*

{ddlrmm/3ryyy}

Coconut Garden

KONDAPURAM

265

26

Coconut Garden

MANGAPURAM

0t08t2020

PENUKONDA

House Sites

27.

265

1

28

THIMMAPURAM

House Sites

0t08t202A

VENKAREDDY

PALLI

10t08t2020

265,000

House Sites

PENUKONDA

10t08t2020

30

265

House Sites

10rc8n020

House Sites

8,712,000

House Sites

KONDAPURAM

8,712,000

31.

10t08/2020

Agricultural Land fit for
H.S.

10/08t2020

THIMMAPURAM

33.

Agricultural Land fit for

rs.ap.gov.in/RegnDeptLogin/UnitRateMV.do

9,712,000

10t08/2020

10t08/2020

0t08t2020

10t08t2020

10t08t2020

5,909,000 10t08t2020

H.S

VENKAREDDY

1

9,712,000

Agricultural Land fit for
H.S.

5,908,000

10t08t202a

Agricultural Land fit for

10t08t2020

Agricultural Land fit for

5,909,000 10t08t2020

5,909,000 10/08t2020
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2.For further details contact Sub Registrar office
PENUKONDA,

11253,Court Road

, Penukonda

500,000

I 010812020

34.

F.*mRx*&mt$<:lr'r

ISLAPURAM

Market Value . IGRS

$d*t*xr* *f *$wcs

KONAPURAM

36.

Agricultural Land fit for
H.S.

Land abutting

NH/SH/ZPPlMPP

Land abutting

NH/SH/ZPPlMPP

H.S

35.

PALLI

ISLAPURAM

5,808,000

37.

0t08t2020

0t08t2020

500,000

500,000PENUKONDA 0t08t2020

0108t2020

39.

38

Land abutting

NH/SH/ZPPlMPP

a*ffin# fqffi{# $q$"

^** t{ **.-
Fls$ s\\dt q$

Agricultural Land fit for

H.S.

Land abutting

NHiSH/ZPPlMPP

41.

KONDAPURAM

Land abutting

NH/SH/ZPPlMPP

Land abutting

NH/SH/ZPPlMPP

Note:
1.This is provisional information as per records maintained by registration department for the
purpose of helping the registering public to estimate the stamp duty onty, subject to change
due to revision of market value once in a year OR adhocty due to anomalies.

MANGAPURAM

40

Land abutting

NH/SH/ZPPlMPP

THIMMAPURAM

ffi*fe**tw* ffimts

{c$Slrmnnlyyyp3

5,908,000

KONAPURAM

I

42. VENKAREDDY

PALLI

1

10108t2020

500,000

I

500,000

500,000

1

3t4

500,000

10t08t2020

rs.ap.gov.in/RegnDeptLogin/UnitRateMV.do

10t08t2020

10t08t2020



6/5/23, 12:36 PM

/-)

Market Value ' IGRS

ffi ffiffi *SYK&Y$ffi N & STEruHffiS ffi ffi PE€RYMffi NY

#*vffi RNtu'* ffi gsT *$r Af* f"")t-{ ffi A $} $qA*ffi s 6-'l

$tstrict Ncxrnm

SRI SATHYA SAI

ff$mmq$*a$ Nmrm* S*rvmy $$<s.

Unit Rates Village Wise

{**ltd ffimte $R.s.

per A*r** NN*

PENUKONDA

N*t$rw #€ {-Ns*

1 Dry land

F**h$*m*i*n

2.

HANUMPALLI 1 0t0812020

ffi$€yfY*w*'nfVt$$agw

3.

MARUVAPALLI

RAMPURAM Dry land 10r0812020

4. HANUMPALLI Wet Land double crop 1 0t08t2020

5

)
.t

Wet Land double crop

RAMPURAM

0t0812020

RAMPURAM

Dry land

MARUVAPALLI

6 10t08t2020

7 Coconut Garden

RAMPURAM

MARUVAPALLI Coconut Garden

8.

HANUMPALLI

0

House Sites

RAMPURAM

Select

House Sites

9.

3 HANUMPALLI Agricultural Land fit for

H.S.

lITo view Survey

130,000

1

Wet Land double crop

130,000

11.

HANUMPALLI

rs.ap.gov.in/RegnDeptLogin/UnitRateMV.do

ffi$feetlv* ffinto

Coconut Garden

MARUVAPALLI

12.

130,000

130,000

{dSlrv*rnlyyyye}

1

10to8t2020

130,000

House Sites

130,000

130,000

1

130,000

130,000

1,452,000

1010812020

0t08t2020

0t08t2020

0t08t2020

10t08t2020

1t2

1,452,000

1

1,452,000

1

1

1,064,800

10t08t2020

1 0t08t2020



Market Value . IGRS

s.N*; F"{ehltwtimn

LnnS Rste Ks.
psr Asrs

Agricultural Land fit for

H.S.

15. Agricultural Land fit for

H.S.

14.

16. RAMPURAM Land abutting

NH/SH/ZPPIMPP

RAMPURAM

MARUVAPALLI

Netur* *f l"Jss

Nofe;
1.This is provisional information as per records maintained by registration department for the
purpose of helping the registering public to estimate the stamp duty only, subject to change
due to revision of market value once in a year OR adhocly due to anomalies.

1,064,900

6/5/23, 12:36 PM

Kffsctive #ate

{ddlrnmlyyyy}

1010812020

10t08t2020

0t08t2020

ffiack

2.For further details contact Sub Registrar office

PENUKONDA,

1/253,Court Road

, Penukonda

Penukonda

Phone;220278

\tl'ebsif* *onir*ilt Msil*Ssd by Rsgisfrati** **d $t*r'*ps nspsr"lme$t, An*l'1ru Practresh

$*xigned. ilevelaped snd Flosted by &ltirnel l*formatic* ffentre{ NIS }
Last Updaterl: 0'l\JAN-lS*$

'*'.$$m4**ffi

ffi

rs.ap. gov.i n/RegnDeptLogin/U nitRateMV.do 2t2

1,064,900

500,000 1
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Market Value ' IGRS

ffi ffi ffi $S'$"ffie'Y'$ # N & S",$. &ffi$$ $sS il} $ffi W& ffi Y$W ffi $\#'H"

ffi *\d$* $q F* $u ffi is T * r /\hi il l-i fq,A $) tEAt) ffi s $-.[

*istrict $Smwe *$tyfY*w*ff$$$*g*

SRI SATHYA SAI SOMANDEPALLE SOMANDEPALLE

Wse Detalls

Unit Rates Village Wise

ffi$$***ive #*{m

{Sdlvxlwrfyyyy}

CHAKARLAPALLE 265,000

$VBmffi{**$ &$mrn'rm

0togt2020

SOMANDEPALLE Dry land 265,000 ua8t202a

1

3 NALLAGONDRAYAN IPALLE

2

Dry land 265,000

$"{ru$pit*xt$qpc"}

0t08t2020

Wet Land double

crop

265,000

b.

4

7

8 Wet Land double

crop

SOMANDEPALLE

5

PAPIREDDYPALLE

CHAKARLAPALLE

Nm*ur* SS Liw*

NALLAGONDRAYAN IPALLE

{Sr aersorr S.}nvM8 WS$ $S&'d

Dry Iand

nAnlnrnn\/n^t I r

Select

PAPIREDDYPALLI

*"*s$g"!{ft gq#{$s

ffie rr*i**

Anecn

view

Dry land

SOMANDEPALLE

9

10.

Wet Land double

crop

11

CHAKARLAPALLE

rs.ap.gov.in/RegnDeptLogin/UnitRateMV.do

1

265,000

Wet Land double

crop

NALLAGONDRAYANIPATTI

1

10t08t2020

1

265,000

Coconut Garden

1

10t08t2024

265,000

10t0812020

Coconut Garden

?6-i,000 10/08/2020

nnr nnn t Ar^d rnnin
1t3

0t08t2020

265,000

10108t2020

Coconut Garden

A---.-..r n ^--l-.-

265,000

265,000

1010812020

10t08t2020



Market Value ' IGRS

il * e* I &^$:i* "*l-{{*RF{EdE$I"JS *a;'aX{J"

13. PAPIREDDYPALLT

NALLAGONDRAYAN IPALLE

19.

14.

SOMANDEPALLE

6,7

15.

CHAKARLAPALLE

10t08t2020

6,776,000NALLAGONDRAYAN IPALLE

16.

17.

Agricultural Land fit , 4,356,000

for H.S. 1

CHAKARLAPALLE

S{wturs #f L}ss

18.

Agricultural Land fit ' 4,356,000

for H.S.

CHAKARLAPALLE Land abutting

NHiSH/ZPPlMPP

NALLAGONDRAYAN IPALLE Land abutting

NH/SH/ZPPlMPP

24, SOMANDEPALLE

House Sites

Nofe.'
1.This is provisional information as per records maintained by registration department for the
purpose of helping the registering public to estimate the stamp duty only, subject to change

due to revision of market value once in a year AR adhocly due to anomalies.

ffi$$wct$vm #mt*

{t*dfxxlmf5'yyy3

Agricultural Land fit

for H.S.

{*mnd Ra{*
ffiw. grwr

House Sites

PAPIREDDYPALLE

House Sites

20

House Sites

SOMANDEPALLE

21

6,776,000

22.

76

Agricultural Land fit

for H.S.

,000

23

6,776,000

10t08t202a

4,356,000

PAPIREDDYPALLL

10t08t2020

4,356,000 , 1010812020

10t081202CI

10108t2020

10t08t2020

,_-)

615123,12:49 PM

Land abutting

NHiSH/ZPPiMPP

Land abutting

NH/SH/ZPPlMPP

10t08t2020

10ta8/2020

500,000

rs.ap.gov.in/RegnDeptLogin/UnitRateMV.do 2t3

500 ,000

500,000

10t0812020

500,000

Rrxr"lr

0108120201

0t08120201
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e{rtilrq rrs-rq {rqqrf qnerqqur
( qs-+. .TR-d-6isrR {rqqFi rian-f,q,cr-{d gron)

NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA
(Ministry of Road Transport & Highways, Government of india)

qltitcmr flqfq{m qq-,r{ - q-idg{
# 6,4,239,3rd mtqr, rnR arr. {, BrrqIr

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION UNIT - ANANTHAPUR
# 6-4-239,3rd Cross, Maruthi Naoar, Ananthapur - 51 5 004.

?fr r Teln : 91-8554-27559S $-+f, I Email :anantapur@nhai.0rg, nhaipiuatp@gmail.com

NHAI/P|U-ATP{1102'U234NOC|O466 03.05.2023

Zonal Manager
APIIC Limited
Zonal Office, Near KIA Motors
Duddebanda Cross
Erramanchi - 515 164
Email ld: zm-hindupur@apiic.in

Sub: Operation and Maintenance of Hyderabad - Bangatore section from Km 211.000 to
Km 462.164 of NH-7 (Totat tength 251.164 Km) in the state of Andhra Pradesh -
Permission for laying of water suppty pipeline along Hyderabad-Bangalore
section of NH-44 from Km 415.500 to Km 441.OOO (RHS) (From KIA Motors to
Palasamudram Junction) - Undertaking along with methodology- submitted-
Approval- Requested- r€9.,

Ref: 1. DPR Consultant, M/s Aarvee Associates letter no.0714 dtd29.04.2023.
2. This office letter no.0445 dtd25.04.2023.
3. Zonal Manager, APIIC Ltd, Puttaparthi letter no. 1417 dtd 14.03.2023

This has reference to the letter under reference cited 3'd above, vide which
the Zonal Manager, APIIC Ltd, Puttaparthi has submitted the proposa[ for laying of
underground water suppty pipetine atong NH-44 from Km 415.500 to Km 441.000
(From KIA Motors to Palasamudram junction).

ln this regard, this office vide Letter cited under reference 2nd above has requested
the DPR consuttant appointed for taking up six laning of the subject stretch to
inspect the site and furnish their comments/ observations in respect of the above
proposat, keeping in view of the 6 laning work, existing utitities, proposed utitity
duct and a[[ the standard conditions issued vide Ministry / NHAI Circutars, at the
earliest for further necessary action.

Sir,

2

3 ln this connection, the DPR consuttant vide their letter cited under reference 1't
above has informed that they have inspected the site and furnished their
comments/ observations as detaited betow.

a) Appticant has proposed to lay the water pipetine from Km.415+500 to 441+000
(RHS).

b) There are existing pipetines which are atready taid from Km.416+2Q0 to 432+900
(RHS) of 900mm diameter belongs to Pubtic Heatth Department and Km.416+200to
439+200 (RHS) of 300mm diameter betongs to APllC.

c) Service road has been proposed on entire project highway on both sides.
d) There a ROB existed at Km.420+500. Appticant may be requested [o obtarn the

necessary ctearances from Raitway authority.
e) lt is to nrentiolt that 1 No's ROB, 7 No's Minor Bridges, 1 No's VUPS and Z No's PUPs

are exlsted on the sectlon from Km.415+500 to 441r.000. Further,4 No's Ftyovers
and 11No's VUPS, havc been proposed at aforesaid section as per the Draft Detaited
Project Report. The list is enclosecl at Annexure- l. The Following TCS has been
proposed as per the Draft Detaited Project Report.

Corporate Office : G-5 & 6, Sector -10, Dwaraka, New Delhi - 110 075 Website : http://www.nhai.org

6t.trilq ;rrir



S.No.
1

IE2

Typicat Cross Section for Widening of Existing 4-Lane to 6-Lane
with raised median

3

Typicat Cross Section for Widening of Existing 4-Lane To 6-Lane
with Raised Median LHS Toe Walt

Typicat Cross Section for Widening of Existing 4'tane to 6-tane with
raised median and service roads on both sides (Footpath cum drain)
Typicat Cross Section for 6-Lane LVUP/VUP/Flyover approach with

service roads on both sides (New Construction)

4

Typicat Cross Section for Widening of Existing 4-Lane to 6-
VUP/VUP/Ftyover approach with service roads on both sides

(Widening)
Typical Cross Section for 6-Lane ROB/LVUP/VUP approach retained

(OverlaY)+ Service Road (New)

Typicat Cross section for existing 6 lane without service road
(overlay)

Typical Cross Section for Widening of Existing 4-Lane to 6-Lane
with raised median and service roads on both sides

5

6

4.

Description

5

7

8

f) ln view of above, DPR consuttant has informed that keeping in view of proposed
structures & existing pipetines, appticant may be requested to exptore the atternate
options for above proposal.

ln view of above, as informed by the DPR Consuttant, keeping in view of existing
utilities, RoW restrictions due to existing water bodies, Hitty areas on RHS, the
appticant is requested to submit the proposal accordingty in the utitity corridor
shown in TCS as said above and atso requested to shift the existing APIIC
department water pipeline to the utitity corridor of NHAI

ln continuation, APIIC may atso propose the pipetine to be laid under the newty
proposed service road on RHS by construction of concrete ducts, having width not
less than one lane (3.5m), which woutd be designed to carry traffic on top as per
ctause 2.6 of MoRT&H Guidetines F.No.RW/NH-33044129/7015 /S&R(R)dated
22.11.2016.

As such, it is requested to conduct a joint site inspection atong with the
representatives of APllC, DPR Consuttant, Supervision consuttant of NHAI for
finatising the feasibte locations towards taying of proposed pipetine and for
examining the possibte alternate routes.

TCS No.
IA

6

il

iltA

lvA

Yours faithfutty

Copy to:

ilww*
(J.1. Mlena)

DGM (Tech.) & Project Director

1

z
3

The Team Leader, M/s. 5A lnfrastructure Consultants Pvt. Ltd., Anantapur for
information.
DPR Consuttant, M/s Aarvee Associates for information.
Consuttant, M/s MSV lnternational lnc., for information.

\\ 1 9 2. 1 6 8. 0. 2 1 \t k6 li e e V,la\U i litt \U ti li t! Co ne s p on de n c e. docl

Encl: As above

IVB
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Letter No. AA/HW / NHAI/ 2446/ 2023-24/ 07 14

To,
The Project Director
Projegt Implementation Unit (PIU),
National Highways Authority of India,
Anantapur, Andhra Pradesh.

Date: 29.O4.2O23

\931
lnward

E-mall ll;$Jr:;qs

This has reference to the letter cited on subject matter. PD-PIU-Anantapur while
enclosing the proposal for laying water pipeline from Km.415+500 to 44I+000
(RHS) on Hyderabad-Bangalore section of NH-44, requested us to inspect the site
and furnish a detailed report vide letter 1st cited above. The proposal has been
examined the comments & observations are as under:

dtd..

<
Sub: DPR - Consultancy Services for preparation of DPR for "Augmentation of

existing 4lane Section of NH-44 from Km.211,00 (Kurnool) to Km. 534.72
(Devanahalli Village in the State of Karnataka) to 6 lane Partial Access
Controlled Highway in the State of Andhra Pradesh & Karnataka"- APIICL-
KIA-Permission for laying of water supply pipeline along Hyderabad-
Bangalore section of NH-44 from Km 415.500 to Km 441.000 (RHS) (From
KIA Motors to Palasamudram junction) - Report submitted

Ref: 1 NHAI Letter No. NHAI/PIU-ATP/1L023/23/NOC/0445 Dt.25.04.2023

Applicant has proposed to lay the water pipeline from Km.415+500 to
441+000 (RHS).

ii. The pipelines are already laid from Km.416+200 to 432+9OO (RHS) of
900mm diameter belongs to Public Health Department and Km.416+200
to 439+200 (RHS) of 300mm diameter belongs to APIICL.

iii. Service road has been proposed on entire project highway on both sides.

iv, The stretch from Km.415+600 to Km.416+300 is excluded from the scope
of ongoing DPR work, as it is being developed separately. Therefore, the
Authority is requested to obtain the comments from the consultant who is
appointed for development of KIA section.

v. There a ROB existed at Km.420+500. Applicant may be requested to
obtain the necessary clearances from Railway authority.

vi, It is to mention that 1 No's ROB, 7No's Minor Bridges, 1 No's VUPs and 2
No's PUPs are existed on the section from Km.415+500 to 441+000.
Further, 4 No's Flyovers and 1lNo's VUPs, have been proposed at
aforesaid section as per the Draft Detailed Project Report. The list is
enclosed at Annexure- f. The Following TCS has been proposed as per
the Draft Detailed Project Report.

Ravula Residency, Srinagar Colony Main Rd,, Hyderabad - 500 082, lndia.
Telr *91-40-23737633,48483456; Faxr +91-40-23736277; emaih aarvee@aarvee,net; web: www,ddrv€e,com

Dear Sir,



S. No TCS No.

2

1
Typical Cross Section for Widening of Existing 4-Lane

to 6-Lane with raised median

I E

3

4
Typical Cross Section for Widening of Existing 4-lane

to 6-lane with raised median and service roads on
both sides (Footpath cum drain)

5

Typical Cross Section for Widening of Existing 4-Lane
To 6-Lane with Raised Median LHS Toe Wall

6

Typical Cross Section for 6-Lane ROB/LVUP/VUP
approach retained (Overlay) + Service Road (New)

B

Typical Cross Section for Widening of Existing 4-Lane
to 6-Lane with raised median and service roads on

both sides

Description

Typical Cross Section for 6-Lane LVUP/VUP/Flyover
approach with service roads on both sides (New

Construction)
Typical Cross Section for Widening of Existing 4-Lane
to 6-LVUP/VUP/Flyover approach with service roads

on both sides (Widening)

7

In view of the above proposed structures & existing pipelines, applicant may be
requested to explore the alternate options for above proposal.

This is submitted for taking further necessary action.

With Best Regards,

for M/s. Aarvee Associates Architects Engineers & Consultants Pvt. Ltd.,

Typical Cross section for existing 6 - lane without
service road (overlay)

L*q*e;sn\t

IA

(s. s Reddy)
Team Leader cum Senior Highway Engineer
Copy to: Regional Officer, NHAI, Vijayawada - for kind information.

II

II IA

IVA

VC

XIB

Ravula Residency, Srinagar Colony Main Rd,, Hyderabad - 500 082, lndia.
Telr *91-40-23737633,48483456; Fax: +91 -40-23736277; emailr aarvee@aarvee,net; webi www,aarvee.com

IVB
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(1)

(2)

EXISTING/PROPOSED STRUCTURES

Details of ROB's:

Details of Minor Bridges:

Annexure- |

S.No Design Existing Span Bridge Recommendation
Chainage (Km) Arrangement (m) Configuration

1 420+500
1x 16.440(N)+1x LHS-3-Lane, LHS & RHS-

30.055(N) RHS-3-Lane Retained

Design
S. No

(Km)
Arrangement(m) Configuration RecommendationChainage
Existing Span Existing Lane Proposed

Span (m)

01 415+903
1 x 9.8 (Exp)}(LHS), 2 3 ane+M+3

Retained
x 4.90 (RHS) lane

02 418+449
Box type 2x5m R&Wane+M+2. 2x5.0(c ear)2

(i/i) ane

03 419+834
Box type 2x5m 2 ane+M+2= 2x5.0(c ear) MCW-D & R

(i/i) lane SR-New

04 422+730 1 x 7.0 (Clear)
3 ane+M+3 MCW-Retained,

ane SR-New

05 430+383 1 x 15.60 (Exp)
3 ane +IM+3 x i€1 MCW-D &R

ane SR-New

06 432+640 2 x 5.0 (C ear)
2 ane+M+2 &RMCW-D2 x 5.0(clear)

ane SR-New

07 436+084
1 x 10.60 (Exp) lane+M+2 1 x 10.602 D&R

(Skew) ane

(3)
(a)

(b)

Details of Grade Separator Structures:
Flyovers

S No Design Proposed Proposed Clear Vertical
Chainage Width (m) Span (m) Clearance(m)

Remarks

01 417+622 2x14.5 1x 15.0+ 1 x 30.0+1 x 15.0 5.5 Norma
02 425+986 2x14.5 1x 15.0+ 1 x 30.0+1 x 15.0 5.5 Norma
03 432+163 2x14.5 1x 15.0+ 1 x 30.0+1 x 15.0 5.5 Norma
04 433+802 2x14.5 1x 15.0+ 1 x 30.0+1 x 15.0 5.5 Norma

Vehicular Under Passes (Existing):

Existing Design Existing
Existing

SI. No Existing Type Span ProposalChainage Chainage width, m
Arrangement(m)

RCC Girder
01

423+575 4234757
&S abd

2x14.18
1 x 16.50 (Exp) Retained



(c) Vehicular: Underpasses (New)

Normal
Normal

2V.7 1 x s.3(o/o)

01

02

03

a

416+690 Normal
Normal

1x 15.0

a4.

419+548

05 5.s Normal

06

425+040

5,5 Normal

07
7x1,4.5

427.+868

Normal

09

ZxLA.5 1x L5,0

430+850

419+834 RCC Box

434+1"18 434+325

08

RCC Box

2xL4.5

435+548

2x14.5

436+1-45

10

2x1,4.5

437+555

1l

2x14.5

439+750

2xI4.5

1x 15.0

44O,+706

Pedestrian

2x14.5

1x 15,0

441.+744

2x1,4.5

01

02

1x 15.0

2xI4.5

1x 15,0

2x14.5

1x 15.0

5.5

1x 15.0

5,5

1x 30.0

5,5

1x 30.0

5.5

1x 15.0

420+050

5,5

5.5

Normal

5,5

Normal

qq

5.5

Normal

******

27.6

Normal

1 x 5.50 (olo)
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NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA
(Ministry of Road Transport & Highways, Government of india)
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# 6-4-239,3rd *iq, qrR arr" {, qt45r

PR()JECT IMPLEMENTATION UNIT. ANANTHAPUR
# 6-4-239,3rd Cross, Maruthi Na0ar, Ananthapur - 51 5 004,

td r Tete : 91-8554-275599 $-ta I rmait :anantapur@nhai.0rg, nhaipiuatp@gmail.com

N HAt/pt u-ATp I 1 1 021 I 23/NOC/0445 25.04.2023

Team Leader
M/s. Aarvee Associates
Architects Engineers & Consuttants Pvt. Ltd
H.No. 8-2-5, Ravuta Residency,
Srinagar Colony Main Road
HYDERABAD. 5OO 082.

Sub: Operation and Maintenance of Hyderabad - Bangatore section from Km 211.000
to Km 462.164 of NH-7 (Totat tength 251.164 Km) in the state of Andhra Pradesh
- Permission for laying of water suppty pipeline along Hyderabad-Bangalore
section of NH-44 from Km 41 5.500 to Km 441.OOO (RHS) (From KIA Motors to
Palasamudram junction) - Undertaking atong with methodology- submitted-
Approval- Requested- r€9.,

Ref: Zonal Manager, APIIC Ltd, Puttaparthi letter no. 1417 dtd 14.03.2023

Sir,
Ptease refer to letter cited under reference above, vide which the Zona[

Manager, APIIC Ltd, Puttaparthi has submitted the proposal for taying of
underground water suppty pipeline atong NH-44 from Km 415.500 to Km 441.000
(From KIA Motors to Patasamudram junction).

2 ln this regard, the DPR Consuttant of subject stretch hereby requested to
inspect the site and furnish your comments/ observations in respect of the
above by duty signing the drawings/checktist submitted by the Zonal Manager,
APIIC Ltd, Puttaparthi & keeping in view of the 6 laning work and att the
standard conditions issued vide Ministry / NHAI Circulars, at the eartiest for
further necessary action.

Yours truty
Enc[: As above

ANa

na)
DGM (Tech.) & Project Director

The Team Leader, M/s. SA lnfrastructure Consultants Pvt. Ltd., Anantapur for
information and taking necessary action as per the MoRT&H Guidelines.
Zonal Manager, APIIC Ltd, Puttaparthi for information.

(J.1.

Copy to:

2

q.fffte Wh"r",afteg'ryi,O9'fr6a'"a O, Elfl.FT, T$ ffi - 1 10 O7S. *Cqf$e : http://www.nhai.org
Corporate Office : G-5 & 6, Sector -10, Dwaraka, New Delhi - 110 075 Website : http://www.nhai.org
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Sir,

...[r3.La ustrial fnfrastructurre Corporation Limited
dtd .la,t"a"Lt>- (A Government of Andhra Pradesh [./ndertaking)Lon

flriginal 6td:Ltl.eLht.
al Office, Near KiA l-raini ng Centre, Duddebanda Road,Erramanchi - 515 164

bile 7 33, Mail id : zm -l.rindupurG)apiic. in

B .N N/2
Dt. 03

\
To
The Project Director
National Highways Authority of lndia
Anantapuramu.
Anantapuramu Dist.

@@@@

sub; APllc *zo" Puttaparthi- Provicling Externalwater -suppry scherne tc 1JACrN, puttapai.tiDistrict' Andhra Pradesh - Permissj:f io lay water piperine along Hyderabad - Bengaluru of NH-44 road from Km 415/500 1o 441/000 (From KtA Motors to parasamudram Junction) (RHs)25'500 knts under NHAI, PIU- Ananthapuramu .- Under taking along with metirodology -Submitted - Approvals _ReqLrest reg.

Ref:1' F No:flw/NH-3304 412712015-s&R(R) clated 22.11.2016of government of tndia MoRTt-l
2 1' .o ,1r", r"lo:Ap r rczapTplBSW-NA crNr2022 DT:07.03,2023

ln this context' wewish to inform you thatwe proposeto lay 1s0 mm dia Dl-Kg and 100rnm dia Dl K7 pipe lines from Hyderabacj Bengaluru Road NH-44 road from Km 41s/s0o ro4411000 (Fronr KIA Motors to Palasamudram Junction) (RHS) 25.500 krns to facilitate Raw waterto the NACIN in penukonda Constitr-rency.

we are here with submitting plan showing the proposed pipe line path, under takings withrespect to MoRTIJ circular, calculation sheet und Mothodotogy for laying;;;;; ,;l'uiln*rnoo.
we proposed to excetvate the work by open cut /HDD or any other suitable nrethod toconstruct Raw water pipre iine. The work shall be carried out u, p*i stanclards guidelines andpcllices for laying of pipe line and construction of chambers for above saici route.

Hence, we reqLrest you to kindry accord Row permission 
^Necessary charges if any, wiil be paid after receipt of demand . !

Encl: As above
Yours Faithfully,

\ \\\9"0.r

nal Manager

From
M Murali Mohan,
Zonal Manager,
APIIC Limited,
Puttaparthi Zone

Zo
Lr

'il {;<

inwaril

Y i\ frj

E-ntall

M, MURALI MOHAN

o.A

llo

V_ ZONAL MANAGER,
K*subrnitted to rhe chier E'sineer-r, Aprc .,r,,"r,tfiatp;ir',:":liiffji#ifrT'o"*



Guidetines for project
Water Suppty Scheme
Puttaparthy District in

S .No Item
1 lnformation Iwater suppty

N (Gottapatti

Sai district.

Directors for processing the.proposal for providing Externat
to NACIN, Patasamudram (V), Gorantta Mandat, Sri iatyasai
the land atong National, Highways vested witfr NHAI.

Genera

manager, APllC,

1.3 tate

Location

Name
Agency

CHECK LIST

rom Km 41

(From KIA Motors to
Palasamudram Junction

25
1

lne

NationaI

30M

1.5

towards increasing chainage/ km
direction

ress of the

where land is not to be
e cable

nage/Km

Number

line from
root

r ,B 4 lane

Providing
scheme

reservoir) in Constituency, Sri

of availab
in meters

to NACI

Ammavaripatti, Sri Satya Sai
district

towards increasing chainage

1.8

a

ZonaI

side from centre
7

/Kms direction

Proposed number of [anes
2 lane with paved shoutders/4/6/B

ne

1.15 service read
ne

Rig side from centre line

a)

441/000 (RHS) 25.500 Kms atong
the road (25500mts)

r KIA

towards increasing chainage
/Kms direction

to

b) Right

Andhra

NH-44

Remarks

the uti

towards increasing chainage/km
direction

1.10

rom centre

Pro

Left side from centre line

1.11

rom centre line

konda

a
to

1.12

er proposa[ is in t

not then where to

uire the land

side from centre [ine

to

a the
a

1.14

1.13

Num
Ianes

existing [anes

same side

lanes

taid

Yes as per the d

uired

attached (utitity corridor)

tf
ce road existing or not

a

then which side

, if any

Left side from centre

ra

Pro

YES

NA

side from centre

AP

ngs

to 441 /000 HS

415/500

NA

NA



.16

a Left side from centre line
Ri

after the service road or between
the service road and main carriage

17

erp
side from centre [ine

ity is

NA

to lay the uti

Whether
has been proposed on highway/
bridges if yes then mention the

Whether carrying of water pipetine
has been proposed on the parapet
bar any part of the bridges. lf yes
then mention the methodotogy
proposed for the same

carrying of water pipetine

proposed for the same

NA

petine

ln Utitity Co

a) Whether th
structures are altowed to carry
the utititv pi
lsb

c) What is the distance of crossing
the utitity pipelines fiom the
existing structures crossing
shatl not be too near the
existing structures on the
NationaI Highways. The
minimum distance being 15mts.

e existing drainage

on NH NA

NA

Yes

[ine

f) The top of the casing pipe
shoutd be atleast 1.Zmts below
the surface of the road subject
to being atteast 0.3mts betow
the drain inverts

normal to

d) The casing pipe carrying the
utitity line shatl be of steel,
cast iron or reinforced cement
concrete and have adequate
strength and be large enough to
permit ready withdrawal of
carrier pipe/cabte

D

e) Ends of the casing pipe shatl be
seated from the outside. So
that it does not act as a
drainage path

casing pipe shatt sta

on

Mention the
g) Mention the

proposed for crossing of road
for the proposed water
pipetine. Crossing shatt be by
boring method HDD. Speciatty
where the existing road
pavement is of cement
concrete or dense bituminous

RCC

Yes

with an even baring throughout
its [ength and in such a manner as
to prevent the formation of a
water way atong it

concrete

Yes



1
1.18

a joint imptementation

utated time frame.

1.19

tech

es

No

1.20

stretch
appt

licences
lf so furni

er

programmer to lay their respective
ducts within

e case

lf crossing

2

on

lf Yes, it shatt be through trenchless

2.1
enclosed with the

2.2

as per

Methodotogy for laying of the uti ty
pipeline

1

2.4.3

the carrying of water

Draft licence agreement is signed by Enclosed
two witnesses

ntee
subm

NHAI Guidelines

Enctosed

Document bar d

same

mu

concerned

Cross section show-ng thETEe of tl-re
trench for open trenching method

road

ls it normal size of fim-deepi1.3m-
wide

2.3

Cross
pit and location of cable for HDD
method

section showing the size of the

Stri

to

utitity/ water pipetine chainage
width of ROW distance of proposed
pipetine from the edge of ROW.
lmportant mitestone intersections,
cross drainage works etc...

p ptan/ route ptan showing the

submission of BG

No

2.4. Open trenching method (May be
altowed in utitity corridor onty where
pavement is neither cement concrete
nor dense bituminous concrete open
trenching method (May be attowed in
utitity corridor only where pavement
is neither cement concrete nor dense
bituminous concrete type

2.4.2

Enctosed

HorizontaI directionaI dritting

Yes

method
Methodotogy for laying of the
pipetine through CD works and

NA

method of lavin

(HDD method)

ln case where

3

pipetine on the bridge becomes
inescapabte

Backfitt the soil excavated witil
compaction at the rate of every

300mm

4.2

Yes Enclosed

Performance

d5

5

obtained are not as per MORTH/
rmation of BG has

5

appticant from the fottowing is to be
furnished

Onty the cross road crossing-

undertaking from

ertaking not to
utitity, lf damaged the to pay the
losses either NHAI or to the

5.2 U

when asked by MORTH/NHA|

NA

ng

e

age any other

renewatof

NHAI Guidelines

as

as per

Yes

Yes witl ined after



3

tt Yes

sta
o
b

co

ng
red

ndition

of NH

5

shi

kin
rd

of

traffic

n

33044 / 29 / 201 5/S&R(R) dated: zZ_1 1 -
2016

e
s

by

hout

ty

id

ng

during

the

dead

tha

ng

hamperi

format

a
then

concessionaire
t

nst

cl

taying
t

lica

rcu

a

movement

N

[ine

ndem

HAI

ral

9

sed
contractor

m

wit

anagemen

as

the

ny

Enc

tar
issued

th
nt

ng

per

of

at

the

sam

rming
of

NHAI
[ine as and

nderta

5.

Ministry

traffic

to

utit

ng for
and claims

Laning /

ity

num

con

o5

da

verbatim
text

notwithstanding the permission
granted within such time as witt be
stipulated by NHAI for future 6

MORTH
wt

ber

Yes

e

ls

"We

ha

de

retocate

s

Yes

road

ministry's

Yes

to

the

R

of

W

format

be

underta

Enclosed

NH-

seryt

the

ti

that

Yes

ke

applicant in t

ce

Who

6

road

behatf

/a

at

wl

7

my

5.4

U

nda

u lities

Power of

other
slg

approach
o

of
li,
ct

fotlowi
proposa

tt
m

report s
aa do certi ty that

ctent ROW at site for

not

ur

water
n

The

wl

own

number:
RW/NH/330 44 / 29 / ZO15/S&R dated:
22-11-2016

reem

is available or not
project

attorney to sign t

Yes

ag
pipet

cost

confirm
issued

ln

certificates

ent
e

2

tt'

agency

ing
wide

on

to

witt

th
a

e

nisters
standard

a) Where feasi
do certify that there witt be no
hindrance to proposed 6 tining
based on the feasibitity repori
considering proposed structures
at he said location"

rcu

accommodating proposed 6
lining"

ma

ning from

Sri

manager, Apl
Am

ons

b

Sa

n

VA

AVAI

Sai

case

is avai

PD in

n

Yes

suffi

pat
distri

labte

it the

for 6

ct

format

Zonat

con
s

[ar
diti

tP-

Yes

Yes



NA10

ZonaI manager, APllC,
lP Ammavaripatti,

Sri Satya Sai district
NHAI

lf NH section to be proposed to be
taken up by NHAI on BOI basis a
clause is to be inserted in the
agreement. The permitted highway
on which [icense has been granted
the right to lay water pipetine/ duct
has atso been granted as a right of
way of to the concessionaire under
the concession agreement for
upgrading of (............ Section from
Km........... to Km.......... of NH no:-

1 1

transfer basis) and the license sha[[
honour the same.

1Z Who witt ensure that the defects in
road portion after lying of water
pipetine are corrected and if not
corrected then what action wilt be
taken.

Zonal manager, APllC,
lP Ammavaripatti,

Sri Satya Sai district

3

Who witt supervise the work of taying
of water pipetine

on buitd. (Operate and

15

a) On behatf of the appticant

b) On behatf of MORTH/NHAI

c) On behalf of the appticant

1

d) On behatf of NHAI
Who witt pay the ctaims for
done/ disruption in working of
concessionaire if asked by the
concessionaire

14

On behalf of appticant

A certificate from PD that he witt
enter the proposed permission in the
register of records of the permission
in the prescribed Proforma
lf any previous approvals is accorded
for laying of underground water
pipetine then photocopy of register
of records/ permission accorded be
enctosed.

amages
NHAI

ZonaI manager, APllC,
Sri Satya Sai district

Yes

Yes

\
ZONAL

APIIC Ltd, SRI SATYA SAI DISTRICT



Top of Su

Top of the Road

1.20

15 to 30

Side fitt
bed fitt

(Granutar material
free from lumps, colds
and cabbles)

(MrN) Over Fit[
(Granutar materiat in layers not
greater than 150mm in each tayer)

300 mm
a prpe

5to30Cm

30 Cm

Side Fitt
(Granutar material in layers not
greater than 15cm in each tayer)

FIG URE-2 I NSTALLATION OF CASING PIPE FOR
CROSSING THE ROAD

\, *-\\,
Zonal Manager

APIIC LTD, Puttaparthi Zone



Name of work: - "Providing External water suppty scheme to NACIN, palasamudram (V),
Gorantla Mandat, sri Satyasai Puttaparthy District along NH-44 road
from Km 415/500 to 4411000 (RHS) 25.500 Kms.,'

Calculation of license fee:

Outer Dia. of Utitity line <Sffi) o.\''1

Length of Utitity tine ="4ligifih \ O$ "*
A. 150mm dia. Pipe alonq the NH

&rP
1) At Erriii,i'ifueffirVillaee atone the NH-44 3 I 0o,oot

q-.**-,".-...-.-. ""

Prevaiting circle rate of land per unit area = Rt@ /Acre

= 500000 / 4047/1Sq.M = Rs.
r\ {?iQI/sq.r't

-nul .z q /J \,n,2) At Rampuram Villaee alons the NH-44

Prevaiting circte rate of land per unit area = Rs.500000 /Acre

= 500000 / 4047/1Sq.M = Rs. 123.55 /Sq.M

3) At Penukonda Rural Villaee alons the NH-44

Prevailing circte rate of land per unit area = Rs.500000 /Acre

= 500000 / 4047/1Sq.M = Rs. 123.55 /Sq.M

4) At Somandepalli Villaee alons the NH-44

Prevailing circle rate of land per unit area = Rs.500000 /Acre

= 500000 / 4047/1Sq.M = Rs. 123.55 /Sq.M

s) At Gudipalli Villaee alone the NH-44

Prevaiting circle rate of land per unit area = Rs.500000 /Acre

= 500000 / 4047/1Sq.M = Rs. 123.55 /Sq.M

6) At Palasamudram Villaee along the NH-44

Prevailing circle rate of land per unit area = Rs.770000 /Acre

=770000 / 4047/1Sq.M = Rs. 190.26 /Sq.M

Average Prevaiting circte rate of land per unit area at Six locations

= (500000 + 500000 + 500000 + 500000 + 500000 + 500000 +770000)/(6x4047) = Rs.155.26 /Sq.M

License Fee (Rs./Month) =( Utilized NH tand area x Prevailing circle rate of land per unit

)olo o.\ $91'n4
X / (10x12)

area)/(10x12)

= *r<s--t*1.plMonth -- - - - - - - - A

'RI'lq t '6 8
Contd......2



B. Casinq Pipe across the NH

Outer Dia. of Utitity [ine = 0.30m

Length of Utitity tine = 310.00 m

1) At Erramanchi Villaee alone the NH-44

Prevailing circle rate of land per unit area = Rs.500000 /Acre

= 500000 / 4047/1Sq.M = Rs. 123.55 /Sq.M

2) At Rampuram Villaee atonq the NH-44

Prevaiting circte rate of tand per unit area = Rs.500000 /Acre

= 500000 / 4047/1Sq.M = Rs. 123.55 /Sq.M

3) At Penukonda Rural Viltase alone the NH-44

Prevailing circte rate of land per unit area = Rs.500000 /Acre

= 500000 I 4047/1Sq.M = Rs. 123.55 /Sq.M

4) At Penukonda Rural Village alone the NH-44

Prevaiting circte rate of land per unit area = Rs.500000 /Acre

= 500000 I 4047/1Sq.M = Rs. 123.55 /Sq.M

s) At Penukonda Rural Villaee alone the NH-44

Prevaiting circle rate of land per unit area = Rs.500000 /Acre

= 500000 I 4047/1Sq.M = Rs. 123.55 /Sq.M

6) At Somandeoalli Villase alonq the NH-44

Prevailing circte rate of land per unit area = Rs.500000 /Acre

= 500000 / 4047/1Sq.M = Rs. 123.55 /Sq.M

7) At Somandepalli Vitlaee alons the NH-44

Prevailing circte rate of land per unit area = Rs.500000 /Acre

= 500000 / 4047/1Sq.M = Rs. 123.55 /Sq.M

8) At Somandepalli Villase alone the NH-44

Prevaiting circle rate of land per unit area = Rs.500000 /Acre

= 500000 / 4047/1Sq.M = Rs. 123.55 /Sq.M

9) At Gudipalti Vitlaee alone the NH-44

Prevailing circte rate of land per unit area = Rs.500000 /Acre

= 500000 / 4047/1Sq.M = Rs. 123.55 /Sq.M

10) At Gudipatti Viltaee atone the NH-44

Prevaiting circle rate of land per unit area = Rs.500000 iAcre

= 500000 I 4047/1Sq.M = Rs. 123.55 /Sq.M

Contd......3



Average Prevaiting circte rate of tand per unit area at Ten locations

=(500000+500000+500000+500000+500000+500000+500000+500000+500000+500000)
l(0xa047) = Rs.123.55 /Sq.M

License Fee (Rs./Month) =( Utitized NH tand area x Prevaiting circle rate of land per unit
area)/ (1 0x1 2)

= (310.00 x 0 .30 x 123.55) / (10x121

= Rs. 95.75 /Month--------- B

A + B = 4888.75 + 95.75 = 4984.501 Month

Licence Fee described above is for lndustriat Utitities.

Licence Fee for pubtic Utitity (Water suppty) is 33% of fee for lndustriat Utitities.

Therefore the Licence Fee (Rs./Month) = x33yo

/ Month

L3, r?
License fee for SYears

= say

Calculation of Performance Bank Guarantee:

Rate per running meter = for Dia. <-3o0rrm

5

q, q)tl ' t1

q, Et.r

'2'J oort A eJ.at 6 F^1"1

Rs4.6Z-4'.E'Sx 12x
#r

Rw: ,K*
ns.B6es:250r\9-.*' \4

Length of utitity tine X /m

Rs.

){v {aa/ -
t-\ *l\
Zonal Manager

APIIC Ltd, Puttaparthi Zone



#c#Hffi $sYffi&$"$#ru {& s'x &ffi ps mffi $}&ffiIil$w ffi ruT
s#\lilRf$ MtrFiT #r,*.ru $ t".t ft,A p'r,A# #$t"t

i-^---"----'
I Select

llTo vlow Suryol

X{ia*xr* #f us*

Dry lqnd

Dry land

Wet Land double

crop

:

:

i {dd
-1-'

i 165,000 , 101

':-..'"'-"-"' 
--i165,000 1al

ERRAMANCHI

4 ERRAMANCHI

5.

6.

7

KURUBAVANDLAPALLI

HARIPURAM

10t

Wet Land double

crop

165,000 , 101

Coconut Garden 165,000 ., 101

1

1 65,000

9. . ERRAMANCHI

Dry land

Coconut Garden 165,000 101

10. KURUBAVANDLAPALLI 1

11 ERRAMANCHI

HARIPURAM

$ +n'{

R*ts ftn"
p*r A*r*

House Sites 1,452,004 , 10t

12. HARIPURAM

13.

8.

HARIPURAM

15. KURUBAVANDLAPALLI

House Sites | 1,452,00A 1Al

1,064,800 1Al

Agricultural Land

KURUBAVANDLAPALLI

1,064,800 10t

fit for H.S.

Wet Land double

crop

Agricultural Land

fit for H.S.

1,064,800 10t

Land abutting

NH/SHiZPP/MPP

500,000

65,000 101
'.:

65;000 : 101

1 0t

SRI SATHYASAI PENUKONDA

1

2.

Unit Rates Village Wise

#**tric{ ffnscr* , &S**'ld** ff*rn* #l{yl?*wr:JV[]lm6*r

H$hlfs*{Ah

HARIPURAM

KURUBAVANDLAPALLI

3

1

Coconut Garden

ERRAMANCHI

14.

House Sites

165,000 '10t

16 HARIPURAM

Agricultural Land

fit for H.S.
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Nofe.'
1'This is provisionar information as per records maintained by registrah
department forthe purpose of hetping the registering pubtic to eitimate
duty only, subject to change due to revision of market varue ance in a 1
adhocly due ta anomalies.

2.For further details contact Sub Registrar office
PENUKONDA,

1/253,Court Road

, Penukonda

Penukonda

Phone:220278
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il+$jitn{}tj, {.}4jv4i*Dfr* *ft{ Fiostn* }y iti:{iol{ ! lrrlarryrr*ii*r *rxr*r*{ l$if; }
. l.a$ Upci*sd: sl diNds3ii
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ffiffi



fr* $:.i fl_: r qy $s ri r-ns"i hE & #yA frW 
pffi 

$3 ffi FdqRTffi #, ffi T4 q+- wEqT 4 F W_d * RSt $ R

**Villtl\M[rr\i | #il Al{#'4iliA pltAt}il$l-j

Unit Rates Village Wise

SRI SATHYA

SAI

PENUKONDA

ft;iif t'{trt${}!t ff*t*r* #f LJac;

l'l-# - * 
".4 "" J

PENUKONDA Dry land

#i{yrT*wi'ti?itiag* $r*rucy N

Select
t'Io vlew Suryoy N(

Detalls

{i ^ -"*,-

W

1

6..

tr *--d

s,,4^ s,.."

265,000
:.
' 265,000

il{f4++;'.

1010812021

" 
1010812021

2. ISLAPURAM Dry land

3. KONAPURAM Dry land

4. KONDAPURAM Dry land

5

265,000 , 10t08t202r

7

PALLI

8. ISLAPURAM

9. . KONAPURAM

10. KONDAPURAM

Dry land : 265,000 : 10lA\l202r

Dry land 265,000 ' 141081202r

| 1}l}8t202lDry land

Wet Land double

crop

265,000 10108t2021

Wet Land double

crop

265,000 1010812021

Wet Land double

crop

0l0Bl202l265,000

11. MANGAPURAM Wet Land double 265,000 10108t2021

crop

12 THIMMAPU 265,000 1010812a21

13. VENKAREDDY Wet Land double

crop

265,000 1010812021

PALLI

14. PENUKONDA : Wet Land double 265,000 , 10/08/202r

15. KONAPURAM Garden 265,000 1010812021

{6 KONDAPURAM Coconut Garden 265,000 1010812a21

17. . MANGAPURAM
_: _ -

18. THIMMAPURAM

Coconut Garden zoc 000 1010812a21

Garden 265,000 1010812021



{$.ld*.

Coconut Garden

Agricultural Land

fit for H.S.

#{9*c€ii,

ffie9e Rs, tlai+
p*r A*r* {dciir$gnlv'

:

265;000 : 1010812021

House Sites 9,712,000

House Sites

KONDAPURAM House Sites

1010812021

1Al0Bl202l

KONAPURAM

24.

25. MANGAPURAM House Sites 8,712,0A0 1010812021

26.

Coconut Garden

PENUKONDA 8,712,000 101081202t

27 THIMMAPURAM

Coconut Garden

House Sites

House Sites 8,712,000 1010812021

29.

30.

::
:

. 265,000 1010812021
:---
. 265,000 1010812021

3{

32.

33.

34.

KONDAPURAM

MANGAPURAM

THIMMAPURAM

28.

ISLAPURAM

Agricultural Land

Agricultural Land

5,808, 000

VENKAREDDY

PALLI

101o812021

Agricultural Land

fit for H.S,

5,808,000 1010812021

fit for H.S

Agricultural Land

fit for H.S.

5,808,000

8,712,000

House Sites

PENUKONDA

1010812021

fit for H.S.

ol08t212l

,0005,808

VENKAREDDY

PALLI

35. KONAPURAM

1010812021

8,712,000

36 ISLAPURAM

37

38. KONDAPURAM

Agricultural Land 5,808,000 1010812021

fit for H.S

:

, 5,808,000

i

Land abutting

NH/SH/ZPPlMPP

Land abutting

Land abutting ' 500,000

NH/SH/ZPPlMPP

10l0a2a2l

5,808,000

:

, 500 ,000 1010812021

1010812021

500,000 , 1010812021

500,000 101a812021

010812021

010812021

39. MANGAPURAM Land abutting

NH/SH/ZPPlMPP

THIMMAPURAM : Land abutting

. NH/SH/ZPPIMPP
40

41. i KONAPURAM Land abutting 500,000 ' 10laa202l

NH/SH/ZPPlMPP

21

PENUKONDA

*"{**i{n*{*x *d*t*rql #f {"}s*

19. VENKAREDDY

PALLI

20

ISLAPURAM

22. .ISLAPUMM

23.

42. VENKAREDDY Land abutting 500,000 1010812021



$c##$$$"tr${&T"{#$* & ST &ffi pffi ##pAffiYruEffiruY

$1#{* *"? i sr *s

JiJi**{,.",

30, 1010812020

Dry land 130,000 101081202a

Dry land 130,000

130,000

crop

MARUVAPALLI Wet Land double 130,000 . 1010812020

10108120206.

7

RAMPURAM

HANUMPALLI Coconut Garden 130,000 , 10108t202a

000land

RAMPURAM Coconut Garden 30 ,000 101081202a

9. MARUVAPALLI Coconut Garden 130,000 10t08t2020

Lartei

F,rHr mu}#

House Sites 1,452,000 : 1010812A20

Wet Land double

RAMPURAM i House Sites 1,452,000 14t08t2020

1,064,800 1010812020

14.

8.

RAMPURAM Agricultural Land

fit for H.S.

1

800

800

,064,

,064,

1AtOA2A20

1010812020

crop

15.

1 Land abutting

Agricultural Land

fit for H.S.

1010812020

Wet Land double

crop

10

Unit Rates Village Wise

PENUKONDA

2

,,;,,: iiil,.;, ,

3.

MARUVAPALLI

4.

i - --'.---- -^*-^
i Select

nTo vtew Sury€y No. W
Detelts

s#vil Rf{M ffi i{T #r Ah} # r".{ftr\ PFrA# r*$1".{

#;stri*{ }q#,ns

evt{tB-1t;tfiB*

?{ssY}s #f,ffIT*w*r,Viiiag* Jlt{(v{*y *{{$"

SRI SATHYA

SAI

S.M*s. . i"E*kitaeiq:n LN4&""*^ Ad i i^-lvslruIu u{ uftu

1 HANUMPALLI Dry

RAMPURAM

HANUMPALLI

5.

101081202a

HANUMPALLI

11.

1010812020

MARUVAPALLI

12

13.

130,000

HANUMPALLI

House Sites

1

6.

PP

Agricultural Land

fit for H.S.

MARUVAPALLI

1,452,400



lVofe;
l.This ie provisional informdtion as perrecords maintained by
registration department for the purpose of hetping the registering pubrir
to estimate the stamp duty only, subject to change due ta revlslan of
market value once in a year OR adhocly due to anornalles,

2.Forfurther details erntact Sub Registrar office
PENUKONDA,

1/253,Court Road

, Penukonda

Penukonda

Phone 2220278

*w*ffi
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ffi ffi # gsHffi.&T$#ru & sT&tKp# 93ffi p&ffiyEHs $*ft$T
#*VhlE:\ M ffi f\J t- Of 

j,{i,i\l 
il t{ ldA t 

}lt/\ i} # $ l_.i

Unit Rates Village Wise

#i{ylT*wnJVilA*g*

wtrWffiflB I

i Sel,

llTo vlo!

14*bi?*ti**

CHAMRLAPALLE

2. SOMANDEPALLE

ih'f*fr":rri *{ ffs*

Dry land 265,000

.',,'''':
26

Lenr*

ftl.rt* Fter.

p*r A"*i*

5,000

3 NALLAGONDMYANIPALLE Dry land

4.

5

PAPIREDDYPALLE :

CHAKARLAPALLE

Dry land

Dry land 265,000

265,000

6.

Wet Land double
crop

265,000

NALLAGONDRAYANIPALLE Wet Land double
crop

7 PAPIREDDYPALLE Wet Land double 265,000
crop

8. . SOMANDEPALLE Wet Land double 265,000
crop

SOMANDEPALLE Coconut Garden 265,000

:11.
:......'
:

, 12.

' 13,

10.

PAPIREDDYPALLE

16. SOMANDEPALLE

Coconut Garden ' 265,000

NALLAGONDRAYANI PALLE . Coconut Garden 265,000

Coconut Garden 265,000

PAPIREDDYPALLE Hor-rse Sites

14. CHAKARLAPALLE House Sites

15. NALLAG ONDRAYANTPALLE House Sites

:. 
6,776,000

6,776,000
i

6,776,000

i

:17.
:

:

:

1 - ....

:18.
j

CHAKARLAPALLE

House Sites 6,776,000

Agricultural La 4,356,000
fit for H.S

NALLAGONDRAYANIPALLE AgriculturalLand 4,356,000
fit for H.S

Agricultural Land

fit for H.S.

nd
:
:
l

,356,0004

265,000

CHAKARLAPALLE

PAPIREDDYPALLE



SOMANDEPALLE

21.

it*bit*{i*n

CHAMRLAPALLE

l*n**
ff*gw Rs.

p*r A*re

AgriculturalLand 4,356,000
for H.S

Land abutting , 500,000
NH/SH/ZPPlMPP

ruag{",rs #f i"$se i

22- NALLAGONDRAYANIPALLE Land abutting

NH/SH/ZPPIMPP
500,000

23.

24.

PAPIREDDYPALLE Land abutting

NH/SH/ZPPIMPP
500,000

abutting

is provisional information as per records maintained by registrat,
for the purpose of helping the registering pubtic to estimate the stamp <

subject to change due to revision of market value once in a year OR at
anomalies.

2.For fuither details contact Sub Registrar office
PENUKONDA,

1/253,Court Road

, Fenukonda

Penukonda

Phone:220278
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ffi,ffi # E#T-q&H$#fi\i, & #Yfqffi PS ffi ffi tr&pATlW ffi ruT

S S V il: ltltl M li: hi i" #f ,qN i) l't ltA pltAl)'::$ t"j

irTand*994em* *ity/Y*vr*lVi$lng* #urv*3t Nt:

SOMANDEPALLE
Select

:...

,7

I

14***i{n'{ls:yr *\$sr{*;r* #f *se

GUDIPALLE Dry land

2. PETAKUNTA Dry land

t"Jd{ l#

*#Jm**5ryyy;

130,000 10108t2020

130,000 10t08t2020

I ..,,--:L.itt eu

*ilt drrr':

3. GUDIPALLE 130,000 10t08t2020

4.

5.

PETAKUNTA

GUDIPALLE

Wet Land double

Coconut Garden

'130,000

crop

:

,130,000

vlow Surycy No.

Wlse Detalls

Wet Land double

crop

6. PETAKUNTA 130,000

GUDIPALLE House Sites 1,452,000

PETAKUNTA House Sites | 1,452

9. Agricultural Land

fit for H.S.

PETAKUNTA

11.

Agricultural Land

fit for H.S.

1,064,800 10t08t2020

1010812020

2.1 PETAKUNTA Land abutting

NH/SH/ZPPIMPP

500,000 10t08t2020

Coconut Garden

GUDIPALLE

10

[]iii.;,i

Nofe.'

l.This is provisional information as per records maintained by
registration department for the purpose of helping the registering
public to estimate the stamp duty only, subject to change due to
revision of market value once in a year AR adhocly due to anomalies.

2.For further details contact Sub Registrar office
PENUKONDA,

Unit Rates Village Wise

I at+th*9

SRI

SATHYASAI

1010812020

" 
10t08t2020

,000 1at08t2020

1,064,800 10t08t2020

Land abutting

ffisHrzenlunr



1/253,Court Road

, Penukonda

Penukonda

Phone:220278
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ffi##g#Tffi&Y$#

$t)\1ilifidfr,{

$3is{ri*t fl{n*"1*;

SRI SATHYA

SAI

ru -% ffiY&ffitrs ffiffiF*_qffiT-frs#ruT
i:f{'l #F,*.1'J # l"jltA pft A #h$ t_l

Unit Rates Village Wise

f?l**'rdsi

ft$*yns *ityl?*:wnl$iif *g* Si*rv*y ll

GORANTLA
Select

Oetalls

i*s**r{ L;l l{:} f
${trt# t{t;" #*rt

! -... .. .. ...

pnr&ca*
{d<91*'rr*r

Dry land 275,000 rcrc}tz(

Wet Land double

SJ*{srre *f {J**;

275,000 , 10tot,t2(
crop

4.

3.

PALASUMDRAM

PALASUMDRAM

House Sites

Coconut Garden 275,000

1,936,000 10/08t2(

10t08/2(

i5.
i

j

:

'6.
:

:7.

:

:-
:$.
:

KOTHURU

MISSION

THANDA
'' a-

, PALASUMDRAM

THANDA

Agricultural Land
fit for H,S.

Agricultural Land
flt for H.S.

Agricultu

fit for H.S

,000

000

10t08/2(

10t08t2(

10ta8t2(

BELLACHEU RVU 950

950,

1

ral Land . 950,000

Agricultural Land
fit for H.S.

950,000

POPPANNAPALLE Agricultural Land 950,000 't0t08t2(
THANDA fit for H.S.

10. SAMALAPALLE Agricultural Land 10t08/2(
fit for H.S

0108t2(

11 MISSION

THANDA

12. POPPANNAPALLE

Land abutting j 770,000 10t08t2(
NH/SH/ZPP|MPP

770,00a 10t08t2(:

:

;12 : SAMALAPALLE Land abutting 770,000 10t08t2(

14.

:
NH/SH/ZPPlMPP

W. 10t08t2(

15. BELLACHEURVU

NH/SH/ZPPlMPP
770,0a0 10t08t2(



KOTHURU

*-a*d
?tats *ts"

{6.

?r$*t$s'* {}f {"$*eit1"{*tof;9aEi*n i p*r A*:r* {*:l**/rxr:r

Land abutting

NH/SH/ZPPlMPP

770,000 10lo8l2t

l:iiii C{

Nofe:
/.Ihis ls provisiona! information as per records maintained by registrat':

department forthe purpose of helping the registering public to estimate

stamp duty only, subject to change due to revision of market value onc

year OR adhoclY due to anomalles.

2.For further details contact Sub Registrar office

CHILAMATHUR,

3/634,Main Bazar

, Chilamathur

Chilamathur

Phone:242557
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ffi
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AGREEMENT REGARDING GRANTING OF RIGHT OF WAY PERMISSIONS

8.t
H

)l?
{jf

'l

r:)

0

-l (){}
1 o() -l

H
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Agreement to taying of pipe line 150mm dia. Dl-K7l100 mm Dl- K9 pipetines
from Km 4151500 TO 4411000 (From KIA Motors to Palasamudram Junction)
(RHS) 25.500 Kms of NHAI [and.

This Agreem ent made this day (month) 2023 of(year)

between NHAI acting in his executive capacity through Proiect Director (hereinafter referred

to as the "Authority" which expression shalt'unless excluded by or repugnant to the

context, inctude his successors in office and assigns) on the one part, and ApllC Ltd,

a company registered iriqder the Companies Act, 1956 and having its Registered Office at

Puttaparthi(hereinafter catled the "Licensee") which expression shatl unless exctuded by

repugnant to the context, inctudd his successors/administrator assignees on the second
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Whereas the Authority is responsible, inter-atia, fordevelopment and maintenance
gf Lands in from Km 415/500 TO 441lOO0 of NH No.44 Row.

whereas the Licensee proposes to tay Telecom cabte / oFccablgJ.slgglngalcabte
/ pipe line / ducts etc. referred to as utitity services in subsequentparas.

Whereas the Licensee has apptied to the Authority for permission to tay utitity
seryices from Km 439l6to 45A1of road. /route up to Hvderabad-Banqalore section of
NH 44.

And whereas the Authority has agreed to grant such permission for way
leave on the NH Row as per terms and conditions hereinafter mentioned.

Now this agreement witness that in consideration of the conditions
hereinafter contained and on the part of the Licensee to be observed and
performed, the Authority hereby grants to the Licensee permission to tay utitity
services as per the approved drawing attached hereto subject to the fottowing
conditions, namety.

1. Row permissions are onty enabting in nature. The purpose of extending the
way leave facitity on the Nationat Highway Row is not for enhancing the
scope of activity of a utitity service provider, either by content or by
intent. Further, enforceability of the permission so granted shatt be
restricted only to the extent of provisions/scope of activities defined in the
license agreement & for the purpose for which it is granted.

2, No Licensee shatl claim exclusive right on the Row and any subsequent user
witt be permitted to use the Row, either above or below, or by the side of
the utitities laid by the first user, subject to technical requirements being
futfitted. Decision of the Authority in relation to futfittment of technical
requirements shatl be final and binding on att concerned parties. ln case
any disruption/damage is caused to any existing user by the subsequent
user, the Authority shatl not be hetd accountabte or liabte in any manner.

3. The Licensee shatl be responsibte for undertaking att activities inctuding,
but not timited to site identification, survey, design, engineering,
arranging finance, project management, obtaining regutatory approvals &
necessary clearances, suppty of equipment, materia[, construction,
erection, testing and commissioning, maintenance and operation and att
other activities essential or required for efficient functioning of their own
utitity/ industrial infrastructure facitities.
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4 The Licensee shatt pay license fees @ Rs 1907lsq m/month to the
Authority. The License fee shatl become payabte from the date of handing

over of Row land to the Licensee, for taying of
utitities/cables/conduits/pipelines for infrastructure/ service provider. As

regards Tariff and Terms and conditions for providing common utitity ducts

atong Nationat Highways, there shatt be a separate agreement regime.

5. Fee shatl have to be paid in advance for the period for which permission is

granted for entering into a license agreement. ln case of renewal, rate
prevailing at the time of renewal shatt be charged. Detay in deposition of
fee shatl attract interest @ 15% per annum compounded annuatty.

Present poticy of the MoRT&H is to provide a 2.00 m wide utitity corridor
on either side of the extreme edge of Row, ln cases where utitity ducts with
sufficient space are atready avaitable atong NH, the utitity services shatl be

taid in such ducts subject to technicat requirements being futfitted.

The utitity services shatl be laid at the edge of the Row. ln case of restricted

width of Row, which may be adequate onty to accommodate the

carriageway, central Verge, shoulders, stopes of embankment, drains,

other road side furniture etc; the utitity services shalt be laid beyond the

toe line of the embankments and ctear of the drain.

8. The Licensee shatl make his own arrangement for crossing of cross

drainage structure, rivers, etc. betow the bed. ln case, this is not feasibte,

the utitity services may be carried outside the railings/parapets and the

bridge superstructure. The fixing and supporting arrangement with atl

detaits shatt be required to be approved in advance from the concerned

Highway Administration. Additional cost on account of fixing and supporting

arrangement as assessed by the Authority shatt be payabte by the Licensee.

ln exceptiona[ cases, where Row is restricted the utitity services can be

attowed beneath the carriageway of service road, if availabte, subject to

the condition that the utitity services be taid in concrete ducts, which witt be

designed to carry traffic on top. The width of the duct sha[[ not be less than

one [ane. ln such cases, it atso needs to ensure that maintenance of the

utitity services shatt not interfere with the safe and smooth ftow of traffic.
The cost of operation and maintenance witl have to be borne by the

Licensee.
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10. lt is to be ensured that at no time there is interference with the drainage of
the road land and maintenance of the National Highways. Towards this, the
top of the utitity services shatl be at least 0.6 meter betow the ground
leve[. However, any structure above ground sha[[ be aestheticatly provided
for / landscaped with required safety measures as directed by the
concerned Authority;

11. The utitity services shatl be permitted to cross the Nationat Highway either
through structure or conduits specialty built for that purpose. The casing /
conduit pipe shoutd, as minimum, extend from drain to drain in cuts and toe
of stope to toe of slope in the fills and sha[[ be designed in accordance with
the provision of IRC and executed following the Specifications of the
Ministry.

12. Existing drainage structures shatl not be attowed to carry the lines across.

13. The top of the casing/conduit pipe containing the utitity services to cross
the road shatl be at least 1.2m betow the top of the sub grade or the
existing ground level whichever is tower, subject to being at lease 0.3m
betow the drain inverts. A typicat sketch showing the ctearances is given in
Attachment-1.

14. The utitity services shatl cross the National Highway preferabte on a line
normalto it or as nearly so as practicabte.

15. The casing/conduit pipe for crossing the road may be instatted under the
road embankment either by boring or digging a trench. lnstattation by

boringmethod shatl be preferred.

16. ln case of trenching, the sides of the trench should be done as nearly
vertical as possibte. The trench width should be at least 30 cm. but not
more than 60 Cms wider than the outer diameter of the pipe. Fitting of the
trench sha[[ conform to the specifications contained here-in-betow or as

supptied by the Highway Authority.

a. Bedding shatl be to a depth not less than 30 cm. lt shatt consist of
granutar materiat, free of lumps, ctods and cobbtes, and graded to
yietd a firm surface without sudden change in the bearing vatue.

Unsuitabte soil and rock edges shoutd be excavated and reptaced by

setected materiat.

b. The backfitt shatt be compteted in two stages (i) Side'fill to the level
of the top of the pipe (ii) Overfitt to the bottom of the road crust.
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c' The side fitt shatt consist of granutar materiat taid in 15 cm. Layerseach consotidated by mechanicat tamping and controtted addition ofmoisture to 95yo of the proctor's Density. overfitt shatt becompacted to the same density as the material that had beenremoved. consotidation by saturation or ponding witt not bepermitted
d' The road crust shatt be buitt to the same strength as the existingcrust on either side of the trench or to thickness and specifications

stipulated by the Highway Authority.
17' The Licensee shatl ensure making gooo ihe excavated trench for tayingutitity services by proper fitting and compaction, so as to restore the tandin to the same condition as it was before digging the trench, ctearingdebris/loose earth produced due to execution of trenching at teast 50maway from the edge of the right of way;
18' Att required restoration work subsequent to taying of the cabte shatt berequired to be undertaken by the Licensee at its cost either by itsetf orthrough its authorized representative in consuttation with the Authority asper predetermined time schedute and quatity standards

19' Prior to commencement of any work on the ground, a performance BankGuarantee @ Rs. per route meter / Rs per sq m with a vatidity of one yearinitiatty (extendabte if required titt satisfactory comptetion of work) shatthave to be furnished by the Licensee to the Authority/its designatedagency as a security against improper restoration of ground in terms offitting/unsatisfactory compaction damages caused to other undergroundinstattations/utitity services & interference, interruption, disruption orfaiture caused thereof to any services etc. ln case of the Licensee falting todischarge the obtigation of making good of the excavated trench/otherrestoration work, the Authority shatt have a right to make good thedamages caused by excavation, at the cost of the Licensee and recoverthe amount by forfeiture of the Bank Guarantee.

20' ln case, the Performance Bank Guarantee is invoked as mentioned above,the Licensee shatl be required to reptenish and reinstate the required
Performance Bank Guarantee within one month of such invoking. ln casethe work contemptated herein is not compteted to the satisfaction of theAuthority, which has granted the permission, within a period of 11 monthsfrom the date of issue of the Bank Guaruni"", the Licensee shatl eitherfurnish a fresh guarantee or extend the guarantee for a further period ofone year. Notwithstanding this, the Licensee shatt be tiabte to pay futtcompensation to the aggrieved Authority/ its designated agency for anydamage sustained by them by reason of the exercise of the Row facitity;
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21. The Licensee shatt shift the utitity seMces within 90 days (or as specified by

the respective Authority) from the date of issue of the notice by the

concerned Authority to shift/relocate the utitity services, in case it is so

required for the purpose of improvement/widening of the

road/route/highway or construction of ftyover/bridge and restore the

road/tand to its original condition at his own cost and risk.

22. The Licensee shatt be responsibte to ascertain from the respective agency

in co- ordination with Authority, regarding the [ocation of other utitities

/underground instatlations/ facitities etc. The Licensee shatt ensure the

safety and security of already existing underground

instaltations/utitities/facitities etc. before commencement of the

excavation/using the existing cabte ducts. The Licensee shall procure

insurance from a reputed insurance company against damages to atready

existi ng underground insta llations/ uti [i ties /facitities etc.

23. The Licensee shatt be solety responsibte/ tiabte for futt compensation/

indemnification of concerned agency / aggrieved Authority for any direct,

indirect or consequentiat damage caused to them/ctaims or reptacements

sought for, at the cost and risk of the Licensee. The concerned agency in

co- ordination with Authority shatlatso have a right make good such damages/

recover the ctaims by forfeiture of Bank Guarantee.

24. lf the Licensee fails to compty with any condition to the satisfaction of the

Authority, the same shatt be executed by the Authority at the cost and risk

of the Licensee.

25. Grant of License is subject to the Licensee satisfying (a) minimum

disruption of traffic and (b) no damage to the highways. As far as possibte,

the Licensee shoutd avoid cutting of the road for crossing highway, and other

roads and try to carry out the work by trenchtess technotogy. ln case any

damage is caused to the road pavement in this process, the Licensee wi[[

be required to restore the road to the originat condition at its cost. lf due to

unavoidabte reasons the road needs to be cut for crossing or taying utitity

seMces, the Licensee has to execute the restoration work in a time bound

manner at its cost either by itsetf or through its authorized representative

in consuttation with the Authority as per predetermined time schedute and

quatity standards. ln case of the Licensee faiting to discharge the obtigation

of making good of the excavated trench/other restoration work, the

Authority shatt have a right to make good the damages caused by

excavation, at the cost of the Licensee and recover the amount by

forfeiture of the Bank Guarantee.
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26. The Licensee shall inform/give a notice to the concerned agency designated
by the Authority at teast 15 day in advance with route detaits prior to
digging trenches,

for fresh or main tenance / repair works. A separate pe rforma nce Bank
Guaranteefor maintenance/repair works shatl have to be furnished by the
Licensee.

2'1, Each day, the extent of digging the trenches shoutd be strictty regutated so

that utitity services are laid and trenches fitted up before the close of the
work that day. Fitting should be compteted to the satisfaction of the
concerned agency designated by the Authority.

28. The ticensee shatl indemnify the concerned agency in co-ordination with
Authority, against atl damages and claims, if any due to the digging of
trenches for taying cabtes/ducts.

29. The permission for laying utitity seMces is granted maximum for 5 years
at a time, which can thereafter be considered for renewat. On payment of
additional fee at the time of renewat, the permission shatt automaticalty be

renewed, unless defaults exist. ln case of renewat, rate prevaiting at the
time of renewal shatt be charged. Detay in deposition of fee shatl attract
interest @ 15% per annum compounded annuatly.

30. The permission shatl be vatid onty for the period it is issued and fee
deposited. However, the Authority also has a right to terminate the
permission or to extend the period of Agreement.

31. That the Licensee shatl not undertake any work of shifting, repairs or
alterations to the utitity services without prior written permission of the
concerned agencyin co- ordination with the Authority.

32. The permission granted shatt not in any way be deemed to convey to the
Licensee any ownership right or any interest in route/road/highway tand
/property, other than what is herein expressly granted. No use of NH Row
witt be permitted for any purpose other than that specified in the
Agreement.

33. During the subsistence of this Agreement, the utitity seMces located in
highway tand / property shatt be deemed to have been constructed and
continued onty by the consent and permission of the Authority so that the
right of the Licensee to the use thereof shatl not become absotute and

\ r-\,
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34. The Licensee shalt bear the Stamp Duty charged on thisAgreement.

35. Three copies of 'as taid drawings' of utitities (hard and soft copies) with
geo- tagged photographs and geo-tagged video recordings of taying of
cables in the trench (with respect to the NH) and after complete restoration
shatt be submitted to the Authority for verification and record within a

month of completion of works.

36. The Licensee shatl attow free access to the Site at att times to the
authorized representatives of Authority to inspect the Project Facitities and

to investigate any

materwithin theirAuthority, and upon reasonabte notice, shalt provide

reasonabte assistance necessary to carry out their respective duties and

functions.

37, The utitity services shatt not be made operationat by the Licensee untess a

completion certificate to the effect that the utitity seMces has been taid

in accordance with the approved specifications and drawings and the
trenches have been fitted up to the satisfaction of the concerned agency in

co-ordination with the Authority has been obtained. Notwithstanding
anything contained herein, this Agreement may be cancelted at any time by

Authority for breach of any condition of the same and the Licensee shall

neither be entitted to any compensation for any loss caused to it by such

canceltation not shatt it be absolved from any tiabitity already incurred.

38. The Licensee shatl ensure adherence to retevant lndian standards and foltow
best industry practices, methods and standards for the purpose of ensuring

the safe, efficient and economic design, construction, commissioning,

operation, repairand maintenance of any part of the utitity [ines/industrial
infrastructure facitities and which practices, methods and standards shatl

be adjusted as necessary, to take account of:

a. operation, repair and maintenance guidetines given by the

manufacturers,

b the requirements of Law,

c. the physicaI conditions at the Site, and

d, The safety of operating personnel and human beings.

39. The Licensee shall have to provide safety measures like barricading,

danger tighting and other necessary caution boards white executing the

work.
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40, White taying utitity seMces, at least one lane of road shatt be kept open to

traffic at att times. ln case of singte lane roads, a diversion shatl be

constructed. lf any traffic diversion works are found necessary during the

working period such diversion shatt be provided at the cost of Licensee.

41. Afterthetermination/expiryof the agreement, the Licensee shatl remove the

utitity seMces within 90 days and the site shatt be brought back to the

originat condition faiting which the Licensee witt lose the right to remove

the utitity services. However before taking up the work of removal of

utitity seMces the Licensee shatt furnish a Bank Guarantee to the

Authority for a period of one year for an amount assessed by the Authority

as a security for making good the excavated trench by proper fitting and

compaction, ctearing debris, loose earth produced due to excavation of

trenching at least 50m away from the edge of the Row'

42. Any disputes in interpretation of the terms and conditions of this

Agreement or their imptementation shatt be referred to the redress

mechanism prevaiting in the Ministry and the decision of the redress

mechanism shatt be finatand binding on att.

43. For ppp Projects, in case of any financial loss incurred by the respective

project concessionaires due to such taying/shifting of utitity seMces by

the Licensee, compensation for the same shatt be required to be borne by

the Licensee in mutuat agreement with the respective project

concessionaires. MoRT&H/ NHAI/ implementing authorities for the project

shatl not be tiabte to the concessionaire in any way in this regard.

This agreement has been made in dupticate, each on a Stamp Paper,

Each party to this Agreement has retained one stamped copy each.
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IN WITNESS WHERE OF THE PARTIES HERETO HAVE CAUSED THIS AGREEMENT TO BE

EXECUTED THROUGH THEIR RESPECTIVE AUTHORI5ED REPRESENTATIVES THE DAY

AND THE YEAR FIRST ABOVE WRITTEN.

SIGNED SEALED AND DELIVERED FOR AND ON BEHALF OF AUTHORITY.

BY SHRI

(Signature, name & address with stamp)

StGNED ON BEHALF OF ApilC Ltd., (LtCENSEE)

BY SHRI M. MURALI MOHAN

Signature, name & address with stamp)
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HOLDER OF GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY DATED

ACCORDANCE WITH THE RESOLUTION NO DATED

PASSED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS IN THE MEETING HELD ON

lN THE PRESENCE 0F (WTTNESSES):

EXECUTED IN

1

2.
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APIIC Ltd., Puttaparthi
Authorized Signatory.
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H Zonal Manager, APIIC Ltd., Puttaparthi authorized signatory for taying of pipe linefor

"providing External Water Supply Scheme to National Academy of CustomS, lndirect Taxes &
H

Nircotics (NACIN), Palasamudram (V), Gorantala Mandal, Sri Satyasai Puttaparthy District". We

dd undertaking that if the NHAI considers it necessary in future to move the APIIC Water Pipetine

for any work of improvement or repair to the road, if witt be carried out as desired by the NHAI at

the cost of APIIC within the reasonable time exceeding 60 days of the intimation given. We
H

urlildertake HDD method white crossing the existing Cross Roads & Approach roads of Retait outtets,

E

UNDERTAKING FOR REPAIR OF ROAD



d
+ j

:

Rs a @qt

i!

:

Maney Apite (4d pits
a

:

UNDERTAKING WITH ANY ENCROACHMENT
Zonal Manager, APIIC Ltd., Puttaparthi authorized Signatory for laying of pipe line for"Providing External Water Supply Scheme to National Academy of Customs, Indirect Taxes& Narcotics (NACIN), Palasamudram (V), Gorantala Mandal, Sri Satyasai PuttaparthyDistrict".

1. We undertake that if any claim is raised by the Concessionaire/contractor then thesame has to be paid the applicant (APIIC).
2. We undertake that the text of the license deed is as per verbatim of MoRTH format(issued vide Ministry's of Circular no.

RW/NH-33044/29/2015/S&R®, dated22.11.2016
3. We undertake that the applicant (APIIC) haswhatever required from the

obtained various
Chief controller of Explosives Petroleum and Explosive Safety Organization, Oil Industry

representative authorities
safety clearances

such as Directorate of Electricity
Safety Directorate State/Central Pollution Control Board and
applicable, before applying to Highway Administration

any other statutory clearance

Zonal Manager
APIIC Ltd., Puttaparthi
Authorized Signatory.

is


